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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 5780
Probation Against:

. DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
DAVID LEE HUYNH .
6251 Lena
Woodland Hills, CA 91367 [Gov. Code, §11520]
Pharmacist License No. RPH 52876

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about April 14, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5780 against David Lee Huynh (Respondent) before the Board
of Pharmacy, (Petition to Revoke Probation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. Onor about September 5, 2001, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacist
License No. RPH 52876 to Respondent. The Pharmacist License was suspended on November 9,

2015, will expire on October 31, 2016, if not renewed.
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3. Onorabout May 3, 2016, Respondent was served with copies of the Petition to
Revoke Probation No. 5780, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery,
and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 1 1507.7) by Certified
Mail and First Class Mail at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board.
Respondent's address of record was and is 6251 Lena, Woodland Hills, CA 91367.

4. Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter of law under the
provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c), and/or Business & Professions
Code section 124,

5. Onorabout May 5, 2015, the Domestic Return Receipt of the Certified Mail was
signed by “[illegible] Hong Huynh™ and returned to the Office of the Attorney General,

6. Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part;

=7 7 {c) Therespondent stall beentitled to'a hearing on the mefits it the respondent
files a notice of defense . .. and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
parts of the accusation . . , not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense
. shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency inits
discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing,

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Petitien to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5780.

8. California Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent cither fails to file a notice of defense . .. orto appear at
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without
any notice to respondent , . . .

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits, and statements contained therein on

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No,
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5780, finds that the charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 5780, are
separately and severally, true and correct by clear and convineing evidence.

10.  Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
and Enforcement are $3,077.50 as of June 22, 2016.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent David Lee Huynh has subjected
his Pharmacist License No, RPH 52876 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacist Iicense
based upon the following violations alleged in the Petition to Revoke Probation which are
supported by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case:

- a.- - Respondent failed to-enroll in the Pharmacist Recovery Program asrequired by -~ - -
Condition 1 of Respondent’s probation.

b, Respondent failed to report to the Board as required by Condition 4 of Respondent’s
probation.

¢.  Respondent failed to appear for interviews with the Board as required by Condition 5
of Respondent’s probation,

d.  Respondent failed to submit the name of a board-approved licensed mental health
practitioner and undergo psychiairic evaluation as required by Condition 9 of Respondent’s
probation,

e.  Respondent failed to submit the name and qualifications of a licensed mental health
practitioner and failed to provide documentation establishing he had commencéd psychotherapy
with the licensed mental health practitioner as required by Condition 10 of Respondent’s
probation.

f. Respondent failed to undergo a medical evaluation by a Board-appointed or Board-

approved physician as Required by Condition 11 of Respondent’s probation,
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g.  Respondent failed to participate in random biological fluid testing, breathalyzer, hair
follicle testing, or other drug screening program as Required by Condition 12 of Respondent’s
probation.

h.  Respondent failed to submit to the Board the name and qualifications of a single
physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist to coordinate and monitor
Respondent’s prescriptions for dangerous drugs, controlled substances, or mood-altering drugs as
required by Condition 14 of Respondent’s probation.

1. Respondent failed to provide the Board with probation and/or parole reports as
required by Condition 18 of Respondent’s probation.

j- Respondent failed to pay the Board its investigation and prosecution costs in the
amount of $2,780.00 as required by Condition 20 of Respondent’s probation.

ORDER

~TT TS SO'ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 52876, herefofore issuedto .~ |

Respondent David Lee Huynh, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on September 9, 2016.
It is so ORDERED on August 10, 2016,

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President

By
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Attachment:
Exhibit A: Petition to Revoke Probation
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

THOMAS L. RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MORGAN W, MCCALL

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 240258
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2544
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 5780
Probation Against, '
DAVID LEE HUYNH :

| 6251 Lena _ . _ . _ ... _|PETITIONTOREVOKE PROBATION.

Woodland Hills, CA 91367
Pharmacist License No. RPH 52876

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her
official capacily as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer
Affairs.

2. Onor about September 5, 2001, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number RPH 52876 to David Lee Huynh (Respondent). The Pharmacist License will expire on
Qctober 31, 2016, if not renewed,

3. Inadisciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of Accusation Against David Lee
Huynh," Case No, 4587, the Board of Pharmacy issued a decision, effective November 9, 2015,
in which Respondent’s Pharmacist License was revoked. The revocation was stayed, however,
and Respondent’s Pharmacist License was placed on probation for a period of five (5) years with
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certain terms and conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated

by reference,

JURISDICTION

4. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),

| Department of Consumer Affairs, under Condition 26 of the Decision and Order In the Matter of

Accusatlon Against David Huynh, Case No. 4587. That Condition states as follows:

“If Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the Board shall
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically b-e extended, until
all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action as deemed
appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and i
fo impose'the penalty that was stayed. |

“If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice

and-an-opportunity to be-heard; may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that

was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a
violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license, If
a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the
board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically
extended until the betition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided.”

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Pharmacist Recovery Program)
5. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 1 stated:

“Commencing on the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall not engage in the

| practice of pharmacy until after he has enrolled in the Pharmacists Recovery Program [“PRP”),

completed an intake and evaluation assessment by the PRP, and has been notified in writing by
the Board that he has been deemed to practice pharmacy safely. After he has been deemed fit to
practice pharmacy b y the PRP, at all times Respondent shall successfully participate in, and
complete the treatment contracf and any subsequent addendums as recommended and provided by

the PRP and as approved by the Board or its designee for the duration of the probation period.
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The costs for PRP participation shall be borne by the respondent.

“Failure to timely contact or enroll in the PRP, or successfully participate in and complete
the treatment contract and/or any addendums, shall be considered a violation of probation. . ..” _;

6.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation becaunse he failed to comply with
Condition 1, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are that on or
about February 1, 2016, the administrative vendor for the PRP sent a letter to the Board stating
Respondent failed to contact them and enroll in the PRP,

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Report to the Board)
7. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 4 stated:
“Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its
designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other
requirements, respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has
been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports
in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency |

in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if

 the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until

such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board.”

8. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Condition 4, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are as
follows:

A, Onorabout November 4, 2015, the Board sent Respondent a letter directing him to
attend an office conference on November 20, 2015, to review the terms and conditions of
probation. Respondent failed to appear.

B.  Onor about February 2, 2016, the Board sent Respondent a non-compliance letter
and further instructed Respondent to submit a comprehensive quarterly report by February 12,

2016, Respondent failed to submit his report.
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THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Interview with the Board)

9. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 5 stated:

“Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent shall appear in person for interviews
with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its
designee. Failure fo appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff,
or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during
the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation.”

" 10.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Condition 5, referenced above, The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are as
follqws:

A, Onor about November 4, 2015, the Board sent Respondent a letter informing him he
was-required-to-report in person-at an office conference o November 20,2015, t0 review the
terms and conditions of his probation. Respondent failed to respond or appear on November 20,
2015,

B.  Onorabout December 1, 2015, the Board sent Respondent a second letter notifying
Respondent he was required to report in person to the Board at a office conference on December
11, 201 5. On December 11, 2015, Respondent failed to appear before the Board.

C.  Onorabout January 7, 2016, the Board sent Respondent a third letter requesting his
appearance in person at an office conference on January 22, 2016. Respondent failed to appear
on January 22, 2016,

FOURTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Psychiatric Evaluation)
11. At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 9 stated:
“Commencing the effective date of this decision, and on a periodic basis as may be required
by the board or its designee, respondent shall undergo, at his own expense, psychiatric
evaluation(s) by a board-appointed or board-approved licensed mental health practitioner. The

approved evaluator shall be provided with a copy of the board’s Accusation and decision.

4
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Respondent shall sign a release authorizing the evaluator to furnish the board with a current
diagnosis and a written report regarding the Respondent’s judgment and ability to function
independently as a pharmacist with safety to the public. Respondent shall comply with all the
recommendations of the evaluator if directed by the board or its designee.”

12, Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Condition 9, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are that
Respondent did not submit the name of an appropriate mental health evaluator or undergo an
evaluation.

FIFTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

{Psychotherapy)
13, At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 10 stated:

“Within thirty (30} days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the

|| "board or iis designee, for prior approval; the name and qualifications of a licensed mental health
practitioner of Respondent’s choice. Within thirty (30) days of approval thereof, respondent shall

submit documentation to the board demonstrating the commencement of psychotherapy with the -

approved licensed mental health practitioner. . . . Failure to comply with any requirement ot
deadline stated by this paragraph shall be considered a violation of probation.”

14, Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Condition 10, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are that
Respondent did not submit the name of a mental health practitioner to the Board within 30 days,
nor did he provide documentation that he commenced psychotherapy. |

SIXTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

{(Medical Evaluation)
15, Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 11 stated:
“Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and on a periodic basis
thereafier as may be required by the Board or its designee, respondent shall undergo a medical

evaluation, at Respondent’s own expense, by a Board-appointed or Board-approved physician

| who shall furnish a medical report to the Board. The approved physician shall be provided with a
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copy of the Board’s Accusation and decision. A record of this notification must be provided to the
Board upon request. Respondent shall sign a release authorizing the physician to furnish the .
Board with a current diagnosis and a written report regarding the Respondent’s ability to function
independently as a pharmacist with safety to the public. Respondent shall comply with all the
recommendations of the physician if directed by the board or its designee.”

16.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Condition 11, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are that
Respondent failed to submit the name of a licensed mental health practitioner for approval within
30 days.

' SEVENTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Random Drug Screening)
7. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 12 stated:
-~ ~-“Respondent;-at his-own expense; shall participate tn random testing, fucluding buf not -
limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug
screening program as directed by the board or its designee. Respondent may be required to
participate in testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be
determined by the board or its designee. At all times, respondent shall fully cooperate with the
board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for the detection -
of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled substances as the board or its
designee may direct, Failure to timely submit to testing as directed shall be considered a violation
of probation.”

18, Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with

| Condition 12, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are that

Respondent [ailed to enroll in PRP, which was to conduct the screenings. Thus, Respondent has
not submitted to any screenings.

EIGHTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Prescription Coordination and Monitoring of Prescription Use)

19. At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 14 stated:

6
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“Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall submit to

the board, for its prior approval, the name and qualifications of a single physician, nurse

Respondent’s history with controlled substances, and/or dangerous drugs and of mental illness "
and who will coordinate and moritor any prescriptions for Respondent for dangerous drugs, |
controlled substances or mood-altering drugs. The approved practitioner shall be provided with a
copy of the Board’s Accusation and decision. A record of this notification must be provided to
the Board upon request, Respondent shall sign a release authorizing the practitioner to
communicate with the board about Respondent’s treatment(s). The coordinating physician, nurse
practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist shall report to the Board on a quarterly basis for

the duration of probation regarding Respondent’s compliance with this condition. ... Failure to

[ ‘ensure the tequired reporting thereby on the quarterly reports, shall be considered a violation of |

probation.”

20. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with

| Condition 14, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are that

Respondent failed to submit the name of a licensed practitioner for approval within 30 days.

NINTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Probation and Parole Reports)

21.  Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 18 stated:

| board, in writing, within ten (10) days of the issuance or modification of those conditions.
Respondent shall provide the name of his probation/parole officer to the board, in writing, withinr
ten (10) days after that officer is designated or a replacement for that officer is designated.

- Respondent shall provide a copy of all eriminal probation/parole reports to the board within ten

(10) days after respondent receives a copy of such a report. Failure to timely make any of the

submissions required hereby shall be considered a violation of probation.”

pradtitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist of Respondent’s choice, who shall be aware of the

timely submit the selected practitioner or replacement practitioner to the board for approval, or fo:

“Respondent shall provide a copy of the conditions of any criminal probation/parole to the

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (5780) |
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22, Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Condition 18, referenced above, The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are that
Respondent failed to submit probation/parole reports as required.

TENTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Reimbursement of Costs)
23. At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 20 stated:
“As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent shall pay to
the board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $2,780. Respondent shall
make said payments on a monthly basis on or before the same date each month as that assigned as
the effective date for the Decision as follows: Within 30 days of the effective date of the
Decision, respondent shall submit an initial payment of $200 to the Board and thereafter $200 per

month for a period of 13 consecutive months, with a final payment in the 14" month in the

-amount-of $180.- There shall-be no deviation fronr this schedule absent prior wiitten apptoval by

the Board or its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a
violation of probation. |
~ “The filing of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of his responsibility
to reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution.” |
24. Respondent’s probation is subj ect to revocation because he failed to comply with
Condition 20, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are that

Respondent has not made any payments in accordance with Condition 20, Respondent failed to

- submit payments as required in November 2015, December 2015, January 2016, February 2016,

and March 2016,
DISCIPLINE. CONSIDERATIONS

25.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about February 2, 2005, in a prior disciplinary action entitled In
the Matter of the Accusation Against David Lee Huynh before the Board of Pharmacy, in Case

No. 2781, Respondent’s license was revoked, the revocation stayed, and Respondent placed on

 five years probation. The discipline in that case was premised on four convictions that occurred
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in January, March, April, and May of 2003. Three convictions were for violation of Vehicle
Code section 23152, subdivision {a) [Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol or Drugs], and one
was for violation of Health and Safety Code section 11350, subdivision (a) [Possession of
Narcotic Controlled Substance, to wit: Opiate (hydrocodone)]. That decision is now final and is g
attached as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complaiﬁant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

I. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Pharmacy in Case No. 4587
and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacist License No.
RPH 52876 issued to David Lee Huynh;

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 52876, issued to David Lee

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

Y AMWW QQZ»(/

VIRGINIA HEROLD

Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

LA2016600894
52043426.docx
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Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Board of Pharmacy Case No, 4587




BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case No, 4587

DAVID LEE HUYNH OAH No. 2015020538
6251 Y.ena

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

Pharmacist License No. RPH 52876

Respondent,

DECISION AND ORDER

Pursuant to the Board of Pharmacy’s action on September 30, 2015, the attached

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order was adopted by the Board.of Pharmacy, - — - — -
Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This Decision shall become effective on November 9, 2013,

Itis so ORDERED on Ogtober 9, 201 5,

BOARD OF PHARMACY )
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
By A
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.,
Beard President
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KAMALA D, HARRIS |

Attorney Qeneral of California

THOMAS L, RINALD]

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DESIREE TULLENERS

- Deputy Attorney General

~State Bar No, 137464

© 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Loa ‘Angcfes, CA 90013 .
Telephone: (213) 897-2578
Facsimile: (213) 8972804

" Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE,

BOARD OF PEARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
In the Matler of the Aécxisation Agalnst: Case No, 4587
DAVID LEE HUYNH OAH No, 2015020538 ]
—[623lLena— ... __ - T T T T T T T T
Woodland Hills, CA 91367 ' STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DI, { I}
Pharmacist Licenie No, RPII 52876 SCIPLINARY ORDER

Respondent,

- AT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the pa'rties-to the aﬁove—
entitled proceedings that the follqwihg matters ate tre:
| PARTIES

I, Virginia Herold (”Complainant") 15 the Exeoutive Officer of the Boatd of Pharmacy,
‘She brought this action soiely In her official canacity and ig represented in this matter by Kamala
D, Harris, Attomey General of the State of California, by De:sil'ce Tulleners, Deputy Attomney
Genetal. | _ .

2. Respoadent Davld Lee Huynh ("Respondent") is represented in this proceeding by

attorney Max B, Gorby, whose address Is;
Max B, Gorby
Law Offices of Max B. Gorby

710 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 420
Santa Monica, CA 90401

1

STIPULATED SHTTLEMENT (Dayld Huynh Acousation No, 4357} |
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3, Onor about September §, 2001, the Board of Pharmacy issued Phatmacist License
No. RPH 52876 to Respondert. The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all timeg
relevant (o the charges brought in Acousation No. 45 87, and will expire on October 31, 2016,

unléss renewed,

JURISDICTION

4, Acousation No. 4587 wes filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Congumer Aﬂ‘mrs, and is currently pondmg against Respondent, The Acousation and alI other
statutorily requiréd documents were properly served on Respondent ol October 24, 2014
Respondent timely filed his Notice of Def‘ense contesting the Accusatlon,

3. Acopy of Accusation No, 4587 is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by

reference,

ADVIS EMENT AND WAIVERS

I — 3 A s ek
gﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁg\cmqmmbm

' rlghtq accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other apphcable laws,

.6 Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and undcrstands the -
charges and allegations in Acousation No, 4587, Regpondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effocts of this Stipulated Seftloment and Disofplinary
Order,

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses agalnst him; the right to present evidence and to teégify; ot his own behalf; the right
to the 1ssuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the produetion of

documents; the right to reconsideration and court zeview of an adverse decision; gnd all other

8, Respondent voluntasily, lcuowmcly, and 1nie111gcntly waives and gives up each und
every right set forth above,
_ ', CULPABILITY
9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 4387, | |
11/
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and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by havmg considered thls matter,

negotiations, and commiiments (writters or oral), This Stipulated Settlement 'and Disciplinﬁr‘y

| Disciplinary Ouder:

0. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacist License is subject to diseipline and he agreey |
to be bound by the Board's probetionary ferms as set forth in the D'isciplmary Order below,
CONTINGENCY |
11, This stipulation shall be subjest to approval by the Board of Pharmacy, Respondent

undestands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agreas that he may not withdraw his agreement ot seek to rescind the st1pu]at1 on
prlor to the time the Board considers and acig upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as i3 Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and DISClplll’lal‘y Order shall be of no foree gr
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadrmsmble in any legal action between the patties,

12 The parties understand and e_wge_t_hglt_l;c;ft;ﬁe_ D-x_jc:]nle;tgm;at (PDF) and faos1mile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and D1smp11nary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thetsto, shall have t'hé sarne foree and effect ag the originals.

13, This Stipulated Settlement and stmplmary 01 det is tatended by the parties to be an
mtegTated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,

It supersedes any and all prior or pontempomneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

Order may not be altered, amendad, modified, supplemen‘ﬁed or othermse clmncred eXcept by a
writing executed by an authorlzed representative of'each of the parnes
14, In consideration of the foregomg admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further nouoe or formal proceeding, issue and enter the fol}owmg

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

ITIS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No, RPH 52876 issued to Respondent
is revoked, However, the revocation is stayed ancl Respondent is placed on probation for five (5)

years on the following terms and conditions.

3
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1. Suspension
(2) Mental Health Eyaluation
Commencing on the effective date of this Declsion, Respondcnt shall not engage in the
practice of pharmacy until notifisd in wrxting by the Board that Respondent has been deemed
psychologically fit to practice pharmacy saf‘ely, and the Board or its designee approves said
recommendatlon ' ‘
Durmg suspension, Respondent sha.li not entor any pharmacy atrea or any portion of the

licensed premises of a wholesaler, Yetermary food-antmal drug retailer or any other distributor of

or controiled substances are maintathed, Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act
lnvolving drug selection, selectzon of stock, manufacturing, compoundmg, dispensing or patient
congultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be g consultant to any licenses ofthe

board, or have acceds to o contLol the orderitig, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs

and controlled substances, Respandertt shall not resume practice untl notified by the board,
Duriné suspension, respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the

professional judgtnent of & pharmacist, Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the

practice of pharmacy, Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or 4

designated representative for any enéity licensed by the board.

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own ot hold an interest in any’
licensed premses i which he holds an mtarest at the time this decision becornes effsctive unless
otherwige specified in this orcl |

leure to comply with this suspension shall be consideted & violation of probation,

Durmg suspensmn, Respancleni shall not eater any pharmacy area or any portmn of the
licensed premises of a wholcsaler, veterinary food-animal drug tetaller or any other distributor of
drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufactur er, or where dangerous drugs and devices
or controlled substances are malntained. Respondent shall not practice pharmaoy not do any act
involving diug selection, selection of stock, manu‘faoturmg, compounding, dlspensing or ﬁatient

consultation; nor shall réspondent manage, administer, or be & consultant to any licensee of the

4

drugs which is Iicensed by the board, or any mamifactm'er -or whete dangerous drugs and devicss |
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bﬁard, ot have access to or pontto] th'e ordering, manufactufing ot dispensing of dangerous diugs
and devices or controlled substances. ,

* Respondent shall not engage in any actlvity that reqmres the professmna.l Judgment ofa
pharmaclst Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of pharmacy,
Respondent shall not perform the duties of 5 pharmacy technician or a designated tepresentative
for any entity licensed by the board, |

Subject to the sbove resiriotions, respondent may confinue to own or hold an Interest in any
licensed premlses in which he holds an Interest at the time this decision becomes eﬁeotlve unless

otherwise speolﬂed In this order. '

Failure to comply with this suspension ghall be com1dered & violahon of probatwn

(b)  Pharmacists Recovery Program (PRP)

Commenmng on the effecuve date of this Deoision, Respondent shall not éngage in the

T b e e e s
ﬁﬁ.ﬁg@_@qmbr:#_w

CRE Y
g‘r:}l(}\m

practice of pharmacy until after he hag enrolled in the Pharmacist Recovery Ploglam, complated

o]
o

an intake and evaluation assegsment by the PRP, and has been notified in wr1t1ng by the Board -
that he has been deemed to practice pharmaoy safely. Aftet he hay been deemed fit to practice -
pharmacy by the PRP, at ol! times Respondent shall suceessfully participate in, and complete the
treatment conh act and any subsequcnt addendums as recorimended and provided by the PRP and
as approved by the Board or its demgnee fm the duration of fhe pl()bdilon period. The- costs for
PRP participation shall be borne by the Respondent ‘ '

" The requirement of suspenston watll deerned safe to practice by the PRP cvatuation !s g
separate and distinet requirement in addition to the suspension until deemed safe to practme by
the mental health assessment.in Condition 1(e),

If Respondent is cwrrently enrolled in the PRP, said participation is now maﬁdato’r-y and ag
of the effective date of this decision is no Iongex conmdomd a self-referral under Business and
Professmm Code section 4362(c)(2), Rcsponclent shall quccessfuuy patticipate in and complete
his current contract and any subsequent addendums with the’ PRP, '

Failute to timely. contact oz entoll in the PRP, of successfully patticipate in and complete

the treatment contract and/or anty addendums, shall be considered a violation of probation,

5
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mvolwng dmg selectmn seieotlon of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patlent

professional judgment of a pharmacist, Respondent shall not divect or control any aspect of the

Probation shall be automatically extended until Respondent sucoessfully completes the
PRP, Ariy person terminated from the PRP program shall be autdmatically suspended by the
Board, Respondent may not resume the pr rw’ticc: of phamnacy until notified by the Board in
writing, :

Any confirmed positive test for alcohol or for any drug not Iawfully prescribed by a
licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment shall rcsult in the automatic
suspension of practice by respondent and shaﬂ be considered a violation of probation,
Respondent may not rosume the practics of pharmacy until no‘uﬁcd by t'he Board in writing,

Dutng suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the
lcensed premises of a Wholesalcr vetetinary Food—ammal drug retailer or any other distributor of
drugs which is liceased by the Board, or any manufa.cture: or where dangerous drugs and devices

or controlled substmces are maintamed Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any aet

consultation; nor shall respondent manage admjmstur, ot be a congultant to any llcensee of the
Board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and contrelled substanccs. Respondent shall not resume practics until notified by the Boa,rd

During suspenslon, Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the -

practice of pharmacy, Respondent shall not petform the duties of a phatmacy techniclan or g
designated represen‘sative._ for any entity licensed by the Board, ‘
Subject to the above restrictions, Respondcnt may continne to own or hold an intsrest in
any hccnscd premises in which he holds an interest at the time this Deciston becomes effective
unless otherwise spemﬁed in this orc'ier.
Failure to comply with this‘ suspension shall be consldered a violation 6f probation,
Respondent shall pay aﬁiﬁhﬁ&tz‘ﬂtiﬁ fees ag inyoiced by the PRP or its designee, Feag not
timely paid to the PRP shall constitute a violation for probation, The Board will colleot unpaid

administrative fees as part of the anaual probation monitoring costs if not submitted to the PRP,

6
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| exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacatlon.) Any such absence In excess

o R L T

Respondent shall wotk In a phatmacy setting with access to controlled substances for six
(6) consecutlve monthg before successfully completmg probation, If Respondent fails to do so,
ptobation shall be eutomatically extended until this condition has. been mot, Paflure to satisfy this

condition within six (6) months beyond the otiginal date of expiration of the term of probation

shall be congidered a violation of probation,
2, Tolling of Suspension

During the period of suspension, Respondent shall not leave Cahfomxa forany perwd

of the (10) days during suspenslon shall be congidered a violation of probation, Moreover, any
absence from Callfornia during the petiod of smpenfslon exceeding ten (10) days shall tol} the
suspension, Le., the suspensior shall be extendecl by one day for each day over ten (10 days

responclent is absent from Californis, Duting any such pcmod of tolling of suspenswn

—
Gy

14
15
16
17

T

19
20
21

)

23
24
25

26
27
28

‘respondent must  rionatheless comiply with all terms and conditions of ptobation,

Respondent must nohfy the board in writing within ten (10} days of departuro, and must
further notify the board in writing wﬂhin ten (10) days of return, The failure to provide such
notification(s) shall constitute a wola.hon of probatlon. Upon such departute and return,

respondent shall not resume the practmc of pharmacy uniil notified by the board that the petiod of

suspensmn has been satisfactorlly compleied

3, Obey All Laws

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations,

Respondent shall repott any of the followlag occurrences to the board, in writing, within |

seventy-two (72) bowrs of such ocourtence; '

. an errest or issuance of'a otiminal complatnt for violation of any provision of the
Pha,rm.acy Law, state and federal food and dmg laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws | _ | | ‘ |

. a plea of guzlty or nolo COthundlu i any state or fedeml eriminal proceeding to any
¢timinat compluint information or lndmtment

. a conviction of any crime

7
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| monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of his

v discipline, éitation, or other admiristeative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s phasmacist licerse or which is related to the practice of
pharmacy or the manufactaring, obtalning, handlmg, dlstributmg, b1111ng, or charging
for any drug, device or controlled substance, _

Failuze to timely report such occutrence shall be considersd a violation of probation,

4. Report to the Board

Res:pondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its

designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as d1rected Among other
requirements, respondent shall state I m eech report under penalty of perjury whether there hag
been compliancs with all ths terms and conditions of probation, Failure to submit timely reporis
in-a foro as directed shall be consldered & violation 6f~probation Any peliod(s)rof delinquency

In submission of reports as dﬁected may be adcled fo the total period of probation, Moreovar, if _

the final probatich feport is not made ag directed, proba’clon shall be automatically extended uritil
such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board,

5. Intewiféﬁ' with the Board |

Upon receipt of teasonable prior notice, Respondent shall appear in person for interviews
with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locatlons as are determined by the board or its
duslgnee, Failure to appear for any scheduled interwew without prior notification to board staff,
ot fatlure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its deﬂgnce during
the peuod of probation, shall be considered g violatio of probation,

6. Cooperate with Board Stafi'

Respondent shall cooperate witl the board's inspection program and with the boarci’

probation, Fatlure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.

7. Contlnuing Kducation * .

Regpondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintaln skill and knowledge as a
pharmacist as directed by the board or its designee,
117
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L 'ée'spor dent mugt notify his direct supemsor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner at évery entity

| (1S) days of Respondent undertaking any now employment by or through a pha.rmacy

]

8, Notics to Employers ,

During the penod of probation, Respondent shall notify all present and prospeotive
employers of the Decision in Case Number 4587 and the terms, condmons and restrictions
imposed on respondent by the decision, as follows:

Within thirty (3 0) days of the effective date'of thls decision, and within ﬁftecn (15) clays of
responcknt undertaking any new employ*nent Responclent shall cau*se his dtrec’s supervisor,
pharmacist-in-charge (Including each new pharmaclst- n~charge employed during Raspondent’

tenurs of ernployment) and owner to report to the board In writing acknowledging that the hstecl
individual(s) has/have read the dscision in cese number 4587, and terms and conditions imposad
thereby, It shall be Respondent’s 1-eSponszb;hty to ensure that hig employer(s} and/or
supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgmeit(s) to the board, |

If Respondent works for or ig employed by or through a phar“nacy employmcnt selvies,

lmensed by the Board of the tetms and conditions of the Decision in Case Nuomber 4587 in
advance of the Respondent commencing work at each licensed cntity A record of this

notifieation must be provided to the board upon request,

Furthermare, withia thirty (30) days of the effective date of thlS Deoiswn and withm fifieen

employnient service, Respondent shall equse hig direct supervxsor with the pharmacy emiployment
scrvwe fo report to the Board in writing acknowledglag that he has read the Decision in case
1111mbe1 4587 and the tetma and conditions itmposed thereby. It shall bc Respondent’s
tesponsibility to ensure that his emp]oyer(s) and/or superwsm(s) submit timely
acknowledgmeni(s) to the Boazd. . '

Fallure to timely notify present ot prospective cmployef(s) or o cause that/those
amployer(s) to submit timsly acknowledgments to the Board shﬁll be considered & violation of
proba'tior;. |

"Employment" within tha mbaning of this pmwsxon shall include any fufl-tirne,

part-time, temporary, relief or ph&xnacy msmagement semoc asa phalmamst Ot any

g
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position for which a pharmasist license ig g requirement or citerion for employment,

whether the respondent is an eniploy;ae, aniependent contractor or volunteer,

9. Mental Health Examination |

Commencing the effootive date of this decision, and on a perjodic bﬂSIS ag may be

required by the board or its designee, Respondent shall undergo at his own expense, .
psychiatric cvaluatmn(s) by & boerd-appointed or board~approved leensed mental health
practitioner, The approved evaluator shall be provided Wwith a copy of the board’s _
Accusation and decision, Responden‘t-shall signa teleage authoriﬁing the evaluator to
furnish the boa:rd with a current diagnosts and s written report regarding the respondent's
Judgment and ability to function independently ag pharmamst with safety to the public,

Respordent shall cotply with all the recommendations of the evaluatm if direeted by the

board or its desxgnee

~ Ifthe evaluator recommends, and the board orils desl gnee dlructs Respondeni shall
undetgo psychotherapy, Within thirty (30) days of notification by the Board that a
recommendation for psychotherepy has been accepted, respondent shall submit to the Board
or its designes, f01~ pricr approval, the name and quelification of a licensed mental health
practitioner of respondent’s cholce, Wiihln thirty (3 O)Idays of api)roval thereof by the
board, Respondent shall submit documentation to the Board demonstrating the
cbmmcncement of psychotherapy with the approved leensed mental health practitloner,
Should Respondent, for any reason, ceass treatment with the approved licensed mentat
bealth practitioner, Respondent shall notify the Board immechately and, withln thirty (30)
days of ceasing treatment therewith, submit the name of a rcplacemcnt licensed mental
health practitioner of Respondent‘s choice (o the Board for ifs priot approval, Within th1rty
(30) days of approval thetcof, Respondent shall submit documentation to the Board
demonstrating the oommcnoement af psycho’:hel apy with the approved leplaeemcn
Failure to comply with any requuement or deadline stated by this parageanh shall be
congidersd a violation of probation,

111
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- approved evaluator recommends that Respondent contiiiue psychotherapy, the board or 15

Board. Respondent shall provide the theraplst witha copy of the Board’s Accusation nand

i determination, Respondent shall be automatically suspended and shall not resume practice

+ Upon approval of the initial or any subsequent livensed mental health practiﬂoner,
Respondent ghall un_dergo and continue tfeatmeﬁt with that therapist, at Respondent's own
expense, until the therapist recorﬁmends in writing to the Board, end the Board ot its
designee agrees by way ofa wrltten notification to Respondent, that no fusther
psyohotﬁerapy is necessary, Upon receipt of such tecommendation from the treatiﬁg
therapist, and before determining whether to éccept or reject said recommendati on, the
board or its designee may require Respondent 1o undergo, at Respondent’s e:'cpensé,

mental health svaluation by & scparate board ~appointed or board- approved evalnator, If the

designee may require Regpondent to oontinuc psychotherapy,

Psychotherapy shall be at least once a week unless otherwise approved by the

DCOLSIOIJ. no later than thc first therapy session, Respondent shall take all necessary steps to
ensute that the treating therapist submits written quarterly reports to the Board concermnfr
Respondent s fitness to Practice, progress in treatment anid other such information as may
be required by the Board or lts designes. '

If at any ‘nme the approved evaluator or therapist determmes that Respondent iy
unable to practice Sclfely or mdependenﬂy ad a ph'mnaclst the lmcnsed mental health _
practitioner bhﬂ!_l notify the Boarcl tmmediately by telephone'md follow up by written lottor

Within three (3) Working days, Upon notification from the Board or it designee of this

untif notlﬁed by the Board that plactwe may be resumed,
10, Psychotherapy
Within thir ty (30) days of the effectlve date of this Decision, Respondent shall,
submit to the Board or ifs dcszgnee, for prior approval, the name and thfic'mons ofa |
licensed mental health practitioner of Respondent's choice, Within thirty (30) days of
approval thereof, Respondent shall submit documentation fo the I.;soat'd demonstrating the
couuneriéemenﬁf pf psychotherapy with the aﬁproved licensed mentat health practitioner,

I
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| _psychotherapy is _n_eces'sarf}-. Upon receipt of such recommendation from the treating

- psychologist. Ifthe apnroved evaluator recommends that Respondent continue

“no lator than the first therapy gession, Respondent shall take all necessary steps to ensure -

Should Respondent, for any reason, cease treatment with the a,ppfoved licensed mental
health practitloner, Respendent shall notify the Board immediately and, within thirty (30)
days of ceasing treatment, submit the rame of a replacement psychbtherapist or licénged
:mental health practitioner of respordent's choice to the.board for its prior appraoval, Within -
thirty (30) days of a;;proval thereoZ, Respondent shall submit docutnentation to the Board
demonstra.ting'thg éommencement of psychotherapy with thé approved replacemenl,
Failure to comply with any requirement or deadtine stated by this patagraph shall be
considered a violation of probation,

Upon ‘appr;):aral of the initial or any subsequent licensed mental health practitione,
Respondent shall-undergo and continue tfeatment with that theraﬁist, at Respondent's own
expense, until the theraiaist‘ recommends in writing to the Board, and the Board or its

designee agrees by way of a written notification to Respondent, that no further

therapist, and before determining whether to accept or reject sald recommendation, the.
board or its designee may requite Respondent to undergo, at Respondent’s own expense, a

mentzl health evaluation by a Board-appointed ot Board-approved psychiatrist or

psychothetapy, the Board ot ity desighee may requite Respondent to continue
psychothetapy, ' |
Psychatherapy shall e at least once a weelc unless otherwise approved by the board, ‘

Respondent shall provide the therapist with a copy of the Board’s Accusation and Decision

that the treating therapist submits witten duarterly reporfs o the Board concetning
R'espondent’s fitness to practice, progress in tl'eatment; and such other information ag may
be required by the Board ot its designes,

If at any time thc treating thetapist determines that Respéndent cannot practice
safely or independgntly, the therapist shall notify th'e‘ Board immediately by telephone and
follow up by weitten letter within three (3) wotking days, Upon rioﬂﬁcation from the Board

12
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or its deslgnes of this detecmination, Respondent shall be automatically suspended and shall
not resume prac’uce until notifled by the Board that practice may be resumed.

During suspension, Respondent shall not enter any phatmacy area or any portion of
the licensed premises of a wholesalet, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other
distributor of drugs which is lcensed by the Board, or any manufactirer, ot where
dangerous drugs and devices ot controlled substances atre maintalned, Respondent shall not

practice phatmacy not do any eot invelving drug selection, sé-léction of stock,

- manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor ghall Respondent

manage, adminlster, or be a consultant to any licensee of the board, or have access to ot
control the ordering, manufacturing or diépensing of dangerous drugs and controlled

substances, Respondent shall not resume practice untit notified by the. board.

During suspenazon Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requiresthe |

130
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proFessmnal Judgment of a pharmacist, Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of

the practioe of pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy techtician

or o designated representaﬁve for any entity licensed by the Board, |
Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may continule to own or hold an

interest in any licensed premises in which ke holds an intetest af the time this Decision

' becomes effective unless otherwise specified In this order, Fallure to comply with. this

“suspension shelf be considered a violation of probation,

11, MWedical Evaluation
Within thirty (30) days of the effecﬂve date of thig decision, and on a periodic basig
thereafler as may be reqmred by the Board or its designec, Respondent Sh’lﬂ undergo &

mechcal evaluation, at Respondent's own exponsc, by 8 Board-appotnted or Board-approved

physmmu who shall furnish a medical report to the Board, The appmved physician shall be -

prowded with & copy of the Boasd's Accusation and Decision, A record of this notification
muist be provided to the Board upon request, Respond ent shall s1gn a release authorizing
the physician to fulmsh the Board with a current diagnosis and a wiitten report tegarding

the Respondent's ability to fanction indcpendently asa pharmaoist with safety to the puble,

13
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- approval, Within thirty (30) days of approval thereof, RBSpondent shall submit

Respondent shall comply with all the recommendations of the physmw.n if directed by the
Board or ifs designes, '

If the physlcian recommends,- and the Board ot its designep dirscts, that Respondent
underga medical treaiment, Respondent shail, within thirty '(3 0) days of written notice from
the Board, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, the name and
qualifications of a licensed physician of tespondsnt’s cho:ce Within th1rty (30) days of
approval thereaf, Respondent shall submit documentation to the Boeud demonstraﬂmg the
commencement of treatment with the approved physician. -Should Respondent, for any
reason, cease treatment with the approved physician, respondent shall notify the Board
immediately and, within thirty (30) days of ceasing freatment, submit the name of &

replacement physiclan of respondent’s cholee to the Board or itg designes for prior

documentgtion to the Board demonsiratmg the commencement of treatment with the
approved teplacement, Failure to oomply with any deadline stated by this paragraph shall
be considered a violation of probation,

Upon approval of the nitial or any subsequent physician, Respondent shall undergo
and continue treatment‘with that .physician, at respondent's own ekpense, unti! the treating
physician recommends in writing fo the Board, and the Board or its dog gnee agrces by way
of & writter, notification to Rcsponden’s, that no further treatment 1s necessary, Upon receipt
of such recommendation from the treating physician, and before determmmg whether to
acoept of reject said recommendation, the Board or it_s designee may require Respondent to
undergo; at Respondent’s own expenge, a medical evaluation by a separate Board-appointed
or Board-approved physician, If the approved evaluatﬁng physiclan recommends that
Respondent continue freatment, the Board or its demgnee may require Respondent to
ca ntmue freatment, _

Respondent shall taks all :;eceséary steps to ensure that any treating physician
subinits Wri‘tt‘en quartetly reports to the Board concetning Respondent’s fitness to practice,

1
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progress in treatment, and other such information as may be required by the Board or its
designee,

If at any.'time an approved éwluating physiclan or Respondent’s approved treating
physician determines that Respandent fs unabls to practice saf'ely or independently ase,
pharmacist, the evaluating or treating physmian shall nothy the board immediatety by
telephone end follow up by written letier within three (3) working days, Upon notlﬁcauon
from the Board or its designee of this determination, Respondent shall be automatmally
suspended and shall not resume practice untll notified by the Board that practme ey be
resumed, _ .

During suspension Respdndent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of
the licensed prermses of a wholesaler, veterinary food ammal drug retailer or any other

distributot of drugcs which is Heensed by the Board or any manufacturer, ot where

[x%3 [y o — — . . — —

EC S ORI
Ohgﬂﬂ\m

-professional judgment of 8 pharmacist, Respotident shall not direct or contro] any aspect of

| or a designated representative for any entity licénSed by the Board

]
R 8

daigsions drugs and devioes of contmlled substances ate mmnteuned Respondent shall not
pmc‘hce pharmacy nor do any act invelving drug selection, selection of stock_,
manﬁfaoturiﬁg, compounding, dispensing ot patient consultation; nor shall Respondent
manage, administer, or be a consultant to ;my' licensee of the board, or have access to or
control the orderino » manufacuring ot dispensing of dangerous dmgs and controlled
substances. Respondent shall not resume practics untl notified by the Board,

During suspension, Respondent shall not engage i any activity that requires the
the practice of pharﬁfnacy. Respondent shell not perform the duties of g pharmacy technician

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may contlnue to own. or hold an interegt -
in any liconsed premises in which-he holds an interest at the time this Declsion becomes
effective unless otherwise specified in this order,

Failure to comply with thls sugpension shall be constdersd a vialation of probation,

If recomimended by the evaluating physician and approved by the board, Respondent
shall be suspended from practicing pharmacy until the trealing physician recommends, in

15
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writing, statmg, y the b"lSlS therefor, that Respondent can safely and mdependently resurms the |
practice of a pharmacist and the Board or its designee approves said recommendation,
Responclent shaIl 1ot resume pracuce uniil notified by the Board that praotlce may be
resumed ,

During suspension, Respondent shall not enfer any pharmacy atea or any portion of
the licensed premises of a v}holesaler, velerinary fnocl-animal drug retailer or any other
distributor of drugs Which is licensad by the board, o1 any manufacturer, or whnrc
dangerous drugs n.nd devices or controfled substances are maintained, Respondent sh-aIL not
practice pharmacy nor do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock,

manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patlent consultation; nor ghall respondent

menage, administer, orbea congubtant to dny licensee of the board ‘ot haVe access o ot

control the ordeting, manufacturtng o dlSpGnSIIlg of dangerous drugs and controlled

substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board,

During suspension, respondent shall not engage it any eetivity that requires the .

professtonal judgment of a pharmecist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of

the practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy techaician

| or a designated representative for any entity licensed by the Board,

Subjcct to the above resirictions, tespondent may contlnue to own or hold an internst
in any lleénsed premises in which he holds an Interest at the time this decision beoomes.
effective unless otherwise spectfied in this order, | '

| Failure to comply with this suspension shall be consuleted a violation of probation,

12, Random Drug Screening _

Respondant, at s 'own expensc, shall participate in random tes'ting, including butnot
limited to bicloglcal fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other
drog sereening program as diteated by the Board or Its designee. Respondent may be - .
wquired 1o p*trt;tmpatu in testing for the entire probation period and the ﬁ'cqucnoy of testing
will be determined by the boatd or it designee, At all times, Respondent shall filly

coopetate with the Boad ot its desigriee, and shall, when directed, submit o such tests and

16
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;‘Lhe hcenscd premises ofa wholesqler veterinaty food-animal drug retailer or any other |

samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs ot other
controlled substances as the Board or ity designee may direct, Fallure to timely submit to
testing ag dirsated ghall be considered a violation of probation. Upon request of the Board
or its designes, Respondent shall ptovide documentation from a-licensed practitioner that

the presoription for a detected drug was legitimately {ssued slnd is & necessary part of the

‘treatment of the Respondent, Ezuilure to timely provide such docutnentation shall be

considered a violation of probation, Any confirmed posttive test for alcohol or for any drug

not fawfully prescnbed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treattment

shall be considered a violation of probation and shall result in the mutomatio suspension of

_ pracuce of pharmacy by Responden‘t Respondent may not resume the practice of

prarmacy until nctified by the Board in writing,

During suspension, Respondent shall not enter any pharmacy ateq or aty pOlt*O”l of

distributor of drugs Wthh is hcensed bythe Boatd or any manufacturer, or where
dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not
praétic_e pharmacy nor do amy act involving dug selection, selection of stock,
manvfactiring, compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respt;ndent
manage, administer, or be a ecansultai it 10 any hcensee of the Board ot have access o or
control the ordering, manufacturmg ot dispensing of dangerous drugs and controlled
substances, Respondent shall oot resume practice yntil notified by the Boald

D ing suspersion Respondent shall not envage in anny actmty that requirey the

professional judgment ofa pharmacist. Raspordent shall not dir ect ot control any aspect of

the practice of pharmacy, Respondent shall not petform the duties of & pharmacy technician

ora designated repfesentaqve for any entity licensed by the Board,
Subj ect to the above restrictions, Respondent may eontinue to own ot hold an inten cst

ine *my liconscd premises in which he holds an interest at the tims this Decision becomes

eifectwe unless otherwise specified in this order,
Faillure to cotply with this suspension shall be constdered & violation of probation,

17
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13.  Abstain -from Drugs and Aleohol Use
Réspon'dent shall completely abstain from the posseséion ar use of aleohol, controfled
substances, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphernalié except when the drugs are
lawfully prescribed by l_icf;nsed pracitioner as part of a documented medical treatment,
Upon tequest of the Board or its designes, Respondent shaﬂ provide documentation from
the licensed practitioner that the presctiption for the drug was legitimately issued and is a
'.nece.ssary part of the treatment ofthe tespondent, Failure to timely provide such
documentation shall be consiclered a violation of probation. Respondent shall ensute that
he is not in the same physioal location as individuals who are using 1lleit substances even if
respondent is not personally ingesting the drugs, Any possession or use of alcohol,
controlled substances, or their associated paraphernalia not supported. by the ddcumentation

timely provided, and/or any physical proximity to persons usmg 111101’5 substances, shall bo

consulered a violation of probation,

14, P;‘e.qcril)tiun Coordination and Monitoring of Prescription Use

© Within thirty (30) days of t}lxe effective date of this decision, Respondent shall submit
to the Board, for its priof approval, the name and qué,liﬂcations of a single physician, nurse
practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist of Respondent's choice, who shall.be aware
of the Respondent's history with controlled substance% and/or dangerous drugs and of
mental 1Ilne§,s and who will cootdinate and monitor any prescriptions for Respondent for
dangerous drugs, controlled substances or mood-altering drugs, The approved pmctltioner
shall be provided with a copy of the Boa.rd’c: Accus"mon and Decision, A record of thig
notification must be provided to the Board upon request, Respondent shall sign o release
‘authorizing the practitioner to cbmmunicate with the Bogrd about‘l{espondent"s
treatment(s). The coordinating physician, nyrss practitioner, physician assistant, or
psyo;hiatrist shall report to the Board on a quarterly basis for the duration of probation
regarding Respondent's corﬁpﬁfmce with this condition, If any substances considered
addletive have been presoribed, the report shall identify a program for the time limited use

of any such substances, The Board may require that the single coordinating physician,

18
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nurse practitioner, physiolan assistant or psychiatrist be a specialist in addictive medicine,
or consult a speclalist in addictive medicine. Should Respondent, for any reason, ceass

supervision by the approved practitioner, Réspondent shall notify the board immediately

ad, within thirty (30) days of ceasing trestment, submit the name of a replacement

physician, nurss practitioner, physician assistaat, or psychiatrist of Respondent’s choles to
the Board or its designee for its prior epproval, Failure to timely subsalt the sefeoted
practitioner or replacement practitioner fo the Board for approval, or to ensure the required
repotting thereby on the querterly reports, shall be consideted a violation of probation,

” If at any time an approved practitionsr determines that Respondent is unable to
practice safaly or independently s 4 pharmacist, the practitioner shall notify the Board

immediately by telephone and follow up by written letter within &uée' (3) working days,

Upon notification from the Board or its designee of this determination, Respondent shall bg

-, F G T G Y S
B B R ERBEBEE I I G R T

automatically suspended and shall not resume practice until notified by t.he Boatd that
practice may be resumed, |

During suspension, Réspondc_n’c_ shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of
the licensed premises of a wholesaler, velerinary food-animal drug retailer of any other
distributor of dtugs which is licensed by the Board, or an-y manufacturer, or where '
dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances ate maintained, Respondent shall ot
pragtice pharmacy nor. do any act invelving drug selection, selection of gtock, A
manufacturing, compounding, dispens;mg or patient ooﬁsul’cation; nor shall Respondent
rimrmge, administer, or be 4 consultant to any licensee of the Boarcﬁ, or have access to or
conitol the ordering, manufacturing or dispenging oif.‘déngex;ous drugy and controlléd
substances, Respondent shall not resurne practice until notified by the Board.

During suspension, Respondent shall not engage in any acﬁw'ty that requires the
profcssibnal Jjudgment of & pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct ot conitrol atyy aspect of
the practics of pharmacy, Respdnd&'.nt shall not perform the duties of a pharrnaéy

technlcian or a designated representative for any entity liceused by the Board,
Iy
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Subject to the abave restrictions, Respondent may continue to own ot hold an fnterest
in any licensed premises in which he holds an interest at the time this Decision becomes
effective unless othetwise specified In this order, | |

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered & violation of probation,

15, Supervised Practice

During the period of probation, Respondent shall practice oh]'y under the supervision

' of a licensed pharmaclst rot on probation with the board, Upon and afler the effective dats

of this Declsion, Respondent shall not practice Jpharmacy and his license shall be
automatically suspended until a supervisor is appljdved by the Board o Its designee. The
supervision shall be, as required by the Board or its designee, either:

Continuous — At least 75% of a work week

Substantial - At least 50% of a work week

13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
125
26
27
28

‘Partil < AT least 25 % of & work weak
Daily Review - Supervxsor 3 review of probationer's dally ac‘uvihes within 24
hours

Wrthm thirty (30) dmys of the ef“fec,twe date of thls Decision, Respondent shall have
his supervisor submit notification to the Board in writing stating that the supervisor has read
the Declsion in CaseNumbet 4587 and is fomiliar with the required level of supstvision ag
determined by the Board or is designee, It shall be the respondent’s responsibility to
ensure that his employer(s), pharmacist;imchargc and/or supetvisor(s) submit timely
acknowledgement(s) to t’he Board, Fallurs to cause the direct supetvisor and, the

pharmacist-in-charge to submit imely ac,lcuowlcclgements to the Board shall be considered

4 violation of prebation,

If Respondent changes employment, it shall be the respondént’s responsibility to

ensure that his employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely

acknowledgement(s) to the Bosrd, Respondent shall have hJ.S new supervisor, within
fifteen (15) days after employment cominences, sybmit nouixcamon to the Board in wriilng

stating the direct supervisor and pharmeacisi-in-charge have read the Decision in Cage

20
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Number 4587 and is familier with the level of supervision as determined by the Boazd,

Respondent shall not prectice pharmacy and his license shall bo automatically suspended

2
3 || until the Board or its designee approves a new superviéor. Failure to cause the direc;u
| 4 || supetrvisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely acknov;ledgaments to the Board
§ || shallbe considered a violation.of probation. '
5 Within ten (1 0) days of leaving employment, respondent shall notify the Board ta
© 7 |l writing, '
8 During suspension, Respondeat shall not enter any phatmacy area or ary portion of
79 the Hoensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food- amma_l drug retailer or any other
10 || distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or Where
11 dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained, Respondent shall not
12 |i practice phdmlacy nor do any got involving dr ug selectlon sele(_:uor_l of stock,
13 || manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient consultatmn, nor shall Respondent
14 {| manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licenses of ﬂne bbarcl, or have access fo or
. 15 " control the ordering, manufaoturing or &ispensing-af dangerous drugs and cbntrolled
16 || substances, Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by thc, Bbard.
17 " During quspen'si:on Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the
18 profesemnul judgment of a phmmaoxst Raspondent shall not dJrecL or control any aSpect of
19 || the practice of pharmacy. Respordent shall not perform the dutles ofa pharmacy technician
20 || ora designated represeniame for any entity licensed by the Board.
21
" 22 || fnany licensed premises in which he holds ar interest at the e this Decision becomes .
23 || effective un;ess olherwise speciﬁed in this order.
. 24
‘ 25 . 16, No Sttpet*vision of Ancillary Personnel
26 Duting the petiod of probation, Respondent shall not supervise any ancillary
27 persé)nnei, inoluding, but net Hmited to, pharmacy technioians‘ or designated representatives
28 || in any entity licensed by the Board, |

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may continue to own ot hold an {ntetest -

Fallute to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation, .
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Failute to comply with this provision shall be considered a violation of probation. |

17, No Ownpership of Licenséd Premises‘

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest i1'1., Or serve as a
manager, administrator, member, officer, director, trustes, associaté, or partner of any
business, firm, paétnersh'ip, ot cotporation currently ot hereinafter licensed by the Board, ‘
Respondent shall sell or transfer any legal o benefiolal interest ir any entity leensed by)the'
board within ninety (90) days following the effective date of this Declsion and ghall
immediately théreaﬁer provide written proof thereof to the Boatd, Faihue to timely dwest
any legal or beneﬁclal interest(s) or provide documentatmn thereof shall be considered a
violation of probation, 4

18, Criminal Probation/Parole Reports

Respondent shall provide a copy of the conditions of any crimingl probation/parcle to

“the board, (A witting, within fer ¢ 10) days of the | issuance or modification of those

conditions. Respondent shall pl ovide the namo of his probation/parole officer to the Board,
in writing, within ten (£0) days after that officer is designatud or a replacement for that
officer is demgna’ced Respondent shall provide a copy of all crmunal probation/parole
Teports to the Board within ten (10) days after respondant receives a copy of such & report,
Failure to timely make any of ihe subraissions required hereby shall be considered 5
violation of probation, .
9, No Supervision of Interns, Serving as Phaymaeist-in-Chargo (PIC),

Serving as Desigmted Representative-in-Charge, or Serving ag a Consultant

During the period of probation, Respondent shall not supervise any intern ph'm'mamst be
the pharmacis-in- chzugc or designated representative-in-char ge of any ontity liconsed by the -
board nor setve as a consultant unless othetwise specified in this order, Assumption of. any such

unauthortzed supervision responstbilities shall be congidered a violation of probation,
1

14/
1/
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29. Reimbuxsement of Board Cogiy

1
p) . As acondifion precedent o successful completion of probation, Respondent shall pay to the
3 || board its costs of investigatlon and proseoution in the amount of $2,7 80 Respondent shall make
4 |1 sald payments on a monthly basm on or befors the same date each month as that- assigned as the
5 effactive date for the Deciston es follows Within 30 days of the effective date of the Declslor,
6 || respondent shall submit an inltial payment of $200 to the Board and thereafter $200 per month
7 || fora period of 13 consecutive montas, with a final payment in the 14" month In the amoynt of
8 ‘$180 | .
9 Thete shail be no deviation ﬁom this schedyle fﬂasent ptior witten approval by the Board or
10 || its designee leure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as chrected shall be considered a violation of
' 11 || probation, i |
12 The filing of bankrupley by Respondent shall not ruheve Respondent of h1s 1esp0ns1b111ty fol
13 | relmburse the board its costs of 1nvestigatlon and prosecuuon
14 21, Probation Monitoring Costs , ,
15 Respondent shail pay any costs assoclated with probation monitoring as determined by the
16 .‘ Board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedyle
17 |} as directed by the Board or its des! gnes. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) a3 directed
18 || shall be considered a violation of probation,
19 22, Status of License | | |
20 Respondent s_haﬁ, at all times while on probation, maintain an acfive, current license with
21 || the board, including any period during which suspension ot probation is tolled, Failure fo
22 || maintain an aotwc, ourtent 11cense shall be congidered a violation of prebation, |
23 If Respondent's license expires or is cancelled by opetation of law ot othetwise at any time
| 2. durmg the poeriod of probation, inctuding any extenswns thereof due to tolling or otherwige, upon
. s' renewal of 1mpphcat10n Respondent's license shall bs sub]eot to all terms and condltmns of this
26 . | probation not previously satistied,
27 | 4/
w1/
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Respondent may not reapply for any Heense from the Board for three (3) years from the effective

23, Ldcense Suxl'render While on Probation/Suspension _

Following the effective date of this Deoi.éion, should Respondcnf cease practice dye to
retirement ot health, or be otherswise unsble to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,
Reapondent may tender his Hoense to the Board for surrender. The Board or its designes shall
have the discretion whether i;o grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems
appropriate and reasonable, Upon formal accsptance of the surrender of the license, Respondent
will no longer b¢ subjest to the terms and conditions of probation. This surrender constitutes a
record of disbipline and shall become a part of the Respondent’s license history with thé Board,

‘Upon aceeptance of the sgrreuder, Respondent shall telinquish his pocket and wall license

to the Board within ten (10) days of notification by the Board that the surfender is accepted,

2 X BRBREBBEBRELE =35 4 &0

date of the surrender, Respondent shall mest all reguirements. apphcaole to-thelicense-sought-ag |- -

of the daie the apphcatmn fot that license is submitt\,d to the Board, including any outstandmg '

coats,

24, Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment : : ‘

Respondent shall notify the Board in variting within ten (10) days of any change of .
employment, Said notification shell include the reasons for leaving, the address of the now
employer, the name of the supetvisor and ownet, and the work sehedule if known, Rcsponclent

shall further 110t1fy the Board in wiiting within ten (10) days of a change in name, remdcmce
addref;s meailing address, ot phone numbet,
Failure to tlmcly noufy the Bomd of any cha_nge in empioyer(s), name(s), addmss(es
phone uumber(s) shall be consideted & violation of pmbauon.

25, Tolling of Prob'atio'p

Exoept during pe-riods of suspension, Respondent shall, at all times while on probqtion be
employed as a pharmacist in California for a mintmum of 40 hours per calendar month, Any
month during Which this minimum is not met ghall toll the pemod of probation, i.e., the petiod of

probation shall b_e extended by one month for each month during which this minitoum is not met,

24
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terms and conditions of probation,

chspensas medxcemon for & minimum of one year prior to the completion of probation, Aftor the

During any such period of tolling of probation, respondent must nonetheless comply with all .

Should Respondent, regerdless of residency; for any reason (including vacation) cease
practicing as a pharmdoiét for & minimum of 40 hours'p‘er calendar month in Californie,
respondent must notify the Board 1o writing 'within ten (10) days of the cessation of practics, and
must fusther notify the Boazd in wrifing within ten (10) days of the resumption of practice, Any
faﬂﬁre to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

It is a violation of probetion for RcSpondent's probation to rema.m tolled pursuant o the
provislons of this condﬁion for a total period, countmg consecutive and non-consecutive monthq
exceeding thirty-six (36) months, .

"Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during which respondent is

not practicing as a pharmacist for st least 40 hours, as defined by Business and

Professions Code section 4000 &t seq | "Resxmptmn of pmctice“ means any calendar

month during which respotdent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 houts ag a
pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Cade section 4000 et 96

- Respondent i required to practice a3 a pharmacist in & Iicensed pharmacy setting Lnat

first year of probation, the Board or its designee may consider a modification of this requitement,
If Respondent falls to comply with this requirement or 4 subsequent modification thersto, such
ﬁlilurg shall-be copsidered 4 violation of probaﬁén.

26, Violation of Probation

If Respondent has not corﬁph'ed with any term or condition of probation, the Board shall
have continulng jurlsdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extendsd, yntil
all ferms and conditions have been satisfied ot the Board has taken other action as dcemed
appmpnate to treat the failure to comply ag a v1olat1on of proballon to terminate probation, and
to impose the penalty that was staysd, .

IfRespondent violates probation inla,ny respect, the Board, Ia'fter glving Rcspondcn‘c notice
and an opportunity o be heard, may revoke probation and caery ot the disciptinary order that

25
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i wag stayed, Notice and opportmally to be heard e not vequired for those provisions stating s |

- vialatiort thereof miay lead to automatle tumunntmn of the stay and/or revacation of the hwnw. Jf

- board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the perlod of probation shall be autamatically

| extendad untll the petition to revoke probation or aceusation iz heard and decided,

| protetian, Respondsnt's license will ba folly vestored

LR IS S - Y T T Y T

A
sl

discussed it with my attomney, me B. Goby. Iunderstand the stipulation and the effact {2 wit

A petition to revoke probation of an ncwautron is flled ageinst respondent during pfchﬁum. the

27, Completion of Probation _

Upon. writtan notice by the Board or its designee indicating successful completion of
ACCEPTANG, _ _
I have savefally read the abwe Stipuinted Settlement and Drsctplmary Order and have fn,lly

| haw on iy P Pl;mrmaczﬁt License. T eater Into. thmStimzlnteaiSeiﬂemem and Disclplivagy. Oudst— - .o oo

3t ek e s
P TS

I fors] -] o

oS
~3 < in A

[ vohntarily, knuwm;,ly, und inteltigently, and agtee to-be bound by the Declsion and. Orc'ler of ttm

| Board of Phawtacy,

| .mmﬁ..- Q?ﬁ ‘”(\gy

~JF

| and othier matters contained in the above Stipulated Settloment and Digolplmary- Orclar Fapprove

- ita form and oontent,

el
Lk

b
=

Reqpcmdem:

I have mad and fully discussed witl Respoudent David Tee Huynlt the terms and wndmmm

DATED: A { f
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ENDORSE\/[ENT

The forcgoing Supulated Setllement and D1sc1plmary Order is hersby 1espeotfully

“submitted for consideratlon by the Board of Pharmacy,

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: 7% 37) KROS5 it
' .  KAMALA D, HARRIS

Aftorney General of California
TroMAS L. RINALDI
Supervising Deputy Attomey Gerneral

?

2nes) //'(M

DESIRER TULLENERS
Deputy Attorney Genetal
Altorneys for Compiainant
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attornsy Genetal of Californis
GREGORY J. SALUTE ’
Supervising Deputy Attotney Geners,
DESIREE TULLENERS
Deputy Altorney General
State Bar No, 157464
300 So, S{Jring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
'I‘elephone: (213) 897-2578
Tacsimile: (213) 8972804
Attorneys for Complatnant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER A¥FATRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No; 4587
DAVID LEE HUYNH =~ - ACCUSATION

ll-625itena— — R

Woodland Hills, California 91367
Original Pharmacist License No, RPH 52876
- Respondent,

‘Complainant alleges:

1. Virginis Herold (Comﬁlainant) brings this Accusation solely In het officlal capaclty
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phatmacy, Department of Consumer Affalrs (Board),
_ 2, On or about Septem!ﬁr 5, 2001, the Boanf issued Originall Pharmacist License No
RPH 52876 to Davld Lee Huynh (Respondent), The Pharmacisjc License was in full fores and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on October 31,2014,

unless renewed.

JURIS])ICTION

3. This Accﬁsation is brought before the Board under the authority of'the followlng

laws. All'section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwisa ihdi(_:ated.
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4, Sectlon 490 states, In pertinant part;

“(a) In addition to any other action that a board Is permiited to take against a llcensse, a
board may suspend or revoke a license on thé ground that the licensee has been convicted of &
crime, If the crime Is ﬁubstantial!y related to the qualifications, functlons, ot duties of the business
or profession for which the license was Issued. _

(b)  Notwlthstanding any other provision of law, a board may éxercise any authority to

disclpline a licensee for conviotien of a crime that is Independent of the authority granted under
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subdlvision {a} only if the orime ls substantial ly related to the qualifications, functions, or duties
m",thé business or profession for which the llcensee’s license was fssued,

(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdlet of guilty ora
conviction f‘ellowmg 8 plea of nolo contsndere, Any acuon that 8 board Is permltted to take ) _

Following the estabhshment of a conviction may be taken when the thme for appeal has elapsed, or

the judgment of canyiction has bean affirmed o appeal, or when an.ordet granting probation is
made suspending the i}npositlon of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the
prévisions of Section {2034 of the Pena! Code, ,, " 7

8, Section 4300, subdivision (a), states that “[e]very license issued may be suspended or
revoked.” ' '

6. Seetion 4300.1 states:

"The explration, c-ancellation, forfeitura, or suspension of a board-lssued [leense by
opetation of law or by order or decision of the board or court of law, the placement of a license on
a rolired status, or fhe voluntary surrender of a lleense by a licensee shall not deprive the board of

Jurisdietion to commence cr proceed with any investlgation of, or action or disciplinary ,

praceeding against, the licensee or to sender a deciston suspending or tevoking the licenss,”

7. Sectlon 4301 states, -in pettinent part:

“*The board shall take action agalnst any.holder of a license who Is guilty of unprofessional
cancct or whose license hias been procured by fraud or misrepresentation ot issued by mistake,
Unproféssional conduct shall includs, but s not limited to, any of the following;
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(B The commission of any et involying moral turpltude, dishonesty, fraud, decelt or

2

3 |1 corruption, whether the act ls commltted In the course of relatlons as a licehse or otherwise, and

4 || whether the act is a felony or misdemeance or not,

5 e ‘

6 ()  The conviction of a-crlme substantlally related to the qualifications, functions, and

7 || duties ofa licensee under this chapter, , , ,»

sl REGULATORY PROVISION

9 - 8, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 states:
10 "For the purpose of denfal, suspension, or revocatlon of a personal or facllity license
I'1 || pursuant to Diviston 1.5 (commencing with Sedtion 475) ot the Business and Professions Code, a
12 || crime or act shall be. conmdared substantially related to the qualifications, funetions or dutles of |
13 )] licensee or wg]_stlaﬂi If'to a substantlal degy eo It evidences present or potential unﬂtness ofa
14 llcansc,e, or regisirant to perform the functions authorlzed by his license of teglstration In a manner
15 || consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare,
6 COST RECOVERY
17 9,  Section 1253 provides that the Board may request the administrative law Judge to -
1§ |! directa licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a
19 [l 3um not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the cass, |
0l | . FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
21 (Convictlon of @ Substantially Related Crimes)
7 10, Respondent Is subject to diseip!inary actlon under sections 490, 4300 and 4301, -
l23 lsub’cllvision (B, In. conjunciion w’&h Californln Code of Regulations, title 16, seetion 1770, in that,
24 11 Respondent was convictc;d of a.substantially related crime, ag foliows:
3 8. OnJanuary 31,2013, in the matter of The People of the Séaﬁe aof California v, David
26 || Huynh, (Super. Ct, Los Angales County, 2012. No, 2IB10116), Respondent was convieted on his
27 || plea of nolo contendere to ono misdemeanor count of violatlon of Vehiole Code sectlon 2800, 1{a)
28 [| [evading a police offi GEi] The court ‘Isntcnccd Respondent to 3 years summary probatton,

3
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kill mel Kt me please.” Respondent was subdued and artested. Respordent admitted to officers

ordered him to complete a hospltal and morgue program, to attend 52 weeks of psycholo gicé!
counseling, to pay fines and fees or complete 157 hours of community setvice, and tetms and
conditions. _

b, The elrcumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about August 17, 20 12,
Respondent operated a motor vehicle and wag stopped by the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s
Department for a iraffic violation In the City of West Covina, Respondent exlted the vehicle and
demanded that the Sherlff deputles shoot him, and then returned to his veh!ele and fled fram
deputies. West Covina Pollce officers, with lights and sireng activated, attempted to pull
Respendent over, Respondent evaded and ﬂed from numerous West Covina Police officers,
California Highway Patrol officers, and & Los Angeles County Sherlffs Dep’wtment neliconter,
on sutface streets and the 60 Freeway for a distance of approximately 40 miles, with a willful and
warton disregard for the safety of the motormg public and passersby, Respondem only stopped

fleelng when hls vehicle was stopped by officers in o PIT (pursuit Intervention technique)

maneuver which disabled Respondent’s vehicle. Respondent exited the vehicle shouting “Just

that he went through several red lights, he knew severa! ﬁolice vehicles were behind him with
lights and sirens the sntire time, and that it was his Intention to go to “Mexico”, Respondent was
taken Into custody. Respondent was placed on a 72 hou; detention hold for evaluation ancl |
treatment based on kis suicldal statements upon arrest,

SLCOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

_ (Act Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesiy, or Decels)

1. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (f) on the
grounds of unprofessional coml{uct, irt that, Respondent committed an act or acts involving moral
turpitade, dishonesty, or deoeit, in that, Respondent willfully evaded numerous lavy enforcement
officials in thelr attempts to stop and apprehend him with thelr lights and sirens activated durlng a
40 mile véhicle iaursuit which endangered the l_ivcs aof other motorlsts and passershy,
Complainant refers to, and by reference Incorporates, the allegations set forth In pavagraph 10,
subparagraphs (ay and (b), as though fully set forth hereln, |
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

2 (Actions War{rtnting Denlal of License)

3 [2,  Respondent has subjeoted his license to disclpline pursuant to sections 4300 and

4 || 4301 (p) ofthe Code, on the grounds of unprofesslonal conduot, In that, he committed acts which
5 | would wareant denlal of a license a3 described above in paragraphs 10(a) and (b).

5 FOURTH CAUSE I POR DISCIPLINE

i (Violation of the Pkarmacy Law)

8 13. Respondent has su bjectad his license to disslpline pursuant to sections 4300 and

9 -4301(0) afthe Code, for unprofessional conduct, In that, Respondent violated pharmacy laws

10 || when he commltted acts as descrlbed above in paragraphs 10(a) and (b).
11 IRIOR DISCIPLINE

12 14, Tn order to determins the degree of discipline to be Imposed agalnst Respondent,
1'3." - Cormplainant &llzges the fo'['fdmf_acﬁ'_mh?ﬁ&ﬁa Declsion and Order dated April 5, 200-.(; _
i4 || effective March 6, 2004, in the diseiplinary matter before the Board entitled “In the Matler of the
15 || Accusarion Agasiwt David Lee Huynh,” Case No, 2781, Respondent’s original pharmacist Izcense
15 was suspended upon the effective date of the Decision and Order until the Pharmacists Rccovery

17 || Program made a determination that Respondent was fit to practice safely and mciependenl;ly. In
18 || additlon, Respondent's liconse was rcvolced but the lavocatxon was stayed, and Respondent’s .
19 Jicensc was placed on probation for a period five (S) years on ferms-and condltions, The Declsion
20 and Order required the successtul partlcipation ancl comp[et;on of the Pharmacists Recovery -
21 [| Program, randam drug screening, abstemmn from diugs and alcohol. A true and correct copy of
22 | the Decislon and Ovder and Accusation Case No. 2781 is attached as Exhlbit A,
93 ' 1’RAYER
24 WHEREFORE, Complatnans requests that hearlng be held on the matters hereln alleged; | -
25 || and that followlng the hearlng, the Board issue a decislon: '
26 1. Revoking or suspendm g Original Phatmacist License No. RP‘I"Il52.876 tssued to -D:a;/id ‘

27 || Les Huynh; ' ' '
28

2, Qrdering David Les Huynh to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the tnvestigation
b

R
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and enforcement of this case, pursuant to section 125,3 y and

3, Taklng such other and fizrther action as deemed necessary and proper,

AN
DATED: /c’,‘)//? //9/ [)&%M
4 . VIRGINIA HEROLD ' '
Executive Gfficer :
Board of Pharmacy C
" Department of Consumer Affalrs

State of Callfornia
Complatnant -

Accusation




BEFORE THE '
. BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA :

!

Inthe Matfer of the Acousation Against, | Case Ne. 2781
DAVID LEE HUYNEH . |'OAHNG, L-2005070318
6251 Lena ' T
Woodland Hills, CA 913467

Pharmacist Licenss No, RPH-52876

Redpondent,

QECIS !;DH AN'D ORDE ,
Tho attached Stipulated Setflement and Disoiplinasy Ordsr i hereby adopted by

the Boa:rd of Pharmacy, as its Declsion in fhis mattel

This Declaion shall heeome a’ffacti.ve o0 Arril 5, 2006
Itis 50 ORDERED _prch 6,2006 .

BOARD OF PHARMACY -
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFATRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

B - =
By 4}7/‘\% ,j;% .

STANLEY W, OLDBNBBRG
Bo wd Pramdent

k]
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California :

SHSAR.ONF C%HEN I}\.tlf Goner

upervising uty Attoriey Genera

BARIEY a. THO]?LPPB State Bar No, 126422
Deputy Attorney Generst -

California Department of Justice

300 Sa, Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 50013

Telephone! (213) 8975845

Pacsimile! (213) 897-2804

Attorneyd for Complalnant

BEFORETHE = .
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEFPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFATRS
' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Tn the Mattar of the Accusation Apainst: | Cage No, 2781

DAVID LEE HUYNH OAH No, L-2005070318
6251 Lang '

Woodlaud Hills, CA- 91367

PISCIPLINARY ORDER
Pharmacist License No. 52876 . _

_ Respondent.

IT [S HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the pames to the

b ova—entﬂled pr oceadmgs thai the followmg atlers are tme'

PARTIES _
1. Patricia F. Harls (Cornplainant) is the Bxeautive Officer of the Board of

Phammaey (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, .Gomplainant brought this action solely in

her official capacity and is rapresant ad fn this matter by Eill Lodkyer, Attorney General of the

State of Callfomia by Barry G, Therps, Daputy Atforney General, _
2, Respondent DAVID LEH HUYNE (Respondent) i8 1ep1e»sentad In this

proceeding by attorney Herbert Welnberg, whosa addwas 18 Van Btten Suzumoto & Beckét LLP

1620 26" Street Buite 6000 Norih, Banta Monica, CA 90404,

i/
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- 3. . Onorabout Septembet 3, 2001, the Board issued PHarmacist License No,
52876 to Re&pondeﬁt. The pharmacis.t lizense was in fyll force and effect at all times relevant o
the charges bi'o:nght hérain and will expire 01'1. October 31, 2006, unless renswed,

4, Accusation No, 2781 was filed before the Board on February 22,2005,
and is cutrently pending againat Reapondant Ths Accusation and alf other statutorily raguirsd
documents were propetly served on Respondent on March 2, 2005, Respondent timely filed his
Notice of Defanse oon‘testing the Acousation, A capy, of Accusation No, 27 8l is aitached ag
oxtdbit A and incorporated herein by reforence, . o

' ADVISEMENT AND WALVERS

5, Respondent has cmmllymad fully dlscussed with counsel, and
unclerqtands the charges and allsgations fn Adcusation No, 27 81 Raspondent has also car eﬁﬂly

read, fully dmcussed Wlt}l couns gl, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settieme:m fand

stolplmfuy Ordor, .

6. Respondent i fnlly aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the
righttoa headng ort the charges and allegations in the Acousation) the right to be represonted by
counsel at 1113 owh expense; the ught o confront and crogg- exarmne the witnesses agalnst him;
the right fo present evidense and to festify on his own behalf, the right to the issuance of
subpoenas {o compel the sitendance of; witnessas and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverae decision; and all other tights accorded by the,

Callfornia Adminigiratlve Proaedme Act and other applicable laws,

cach and svery right set forth above,
ULPABILYT
g, Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in

1 Aceusation No, 2781,

[t
ft1

7. Resp ondan* vohumtarily, knowlngly, and mtelhg ently walves and gwes up

L
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-9 Respandent agroes that his pharmaciat lcense is subjeot to diseipline and
he agreea to be bound by the Board’s fmposition of disoipline pa set forth in the Disciplinary
Ovder béiow. '

ERVATION

10, The adnvissions made by Respondent heretn ave only fot the pumposes of
tl‘ns prooeedmg, or any other proceedings in which the Board or other profegsional Heensing
agency i¢ involyed, anid shall not be admissible in any other otiminal ot elvil proceeding,

| CONTINGENCY o

11, Tho parties understand and agra:e that facsimile coples of this Stipul.ated'
Settleent and Disciplinary Ordez, includmg facsimile sxgnatutas thereto, shall have the sams
force and effect as the o1iginals‘ ‘

12, Incongideration of the foregoing adimisstons and stipulations, the parties

agree that the Board may, wstlnouﬁ further notics or fDrmaI pwcasding, issve and enter the

o S (% i\}r—*i-—il—‘:--*!—‘?—*
gﬁggigio.gc\omﬂc\.m-p

following Discipiinary Order;
DIS CIEL IIN éﬁY ORD ER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. 52876 fssued to
Raspondent ig revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondant is placed on
probation for five (5} years on the following ferms and conditions,
| 1. Acinal Suspension » PlJ‘narmacist. Phagmacist License No, 52876, issued
to Respondent, shall be actually suspended upon the effective date of this desision, and
ReSpondﬂnt shall not engage in the practice of pharmacy wntil the Pharmacists Recovery I’mgrm
(PRP) bas made 4 determinatios that Respondent is it to practice safely and independently,
Respondent may onter Ito a treatiment contract with the PRP, and seek & determination frem the.
PRP Ithat h‘e 3 fit to practice prior to the sffective date of this dacision

" Diring suspension, Respondent shall not enter ay phmmaey area or any portion

4t of tlm Hesnsed promisss of g Whole;salar veterinary food-ammal drug retatler or any other

distributor of drugs W}llbh s licensed by the Board, or any manufaoturer of where dangerous

drugs and devices or contr olled substances ave mamtamed Respondent shall not practice
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pharmacy nor do any act involving drug seléést{on, selection of stook, manufacturing,
compounding, dispensing or patient oonsuﬁation; not shall Respondent manage, sdminister, or .
bea consiﬂtant'to any Hoensee of the Board, or have access to ot control this ordering,
ma.'nufas'turing ot disperying of dangerons drugs or c_o1it1‘911@d substances;

Respondent shall not emgaée in any actlvity that requires the professional
judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of
pharmacy, Respondent shall not perform the duties ofa pmrmac.y tcchmcia.n or an exempted for
sny entity licensed by the Board,

2 Obey AII Lavws, Respondent shall obey all state snd feders] laws and

ragulatwns subatanﬂally 1elated to or gaverning the practice of pharmacy.

Respondent shall report any of the following eoourrences to the Board, in writlng, -

within 72 hozs of such occurrence:

et _anppyest or_ismanca-oﬁ-a—erhnin-a—l—eohml&int—felhvioIatiotx-of-any- provigionof the —

Pharmacy Law, state and fademl food and drug Iawa, or stato and fadaz al
confrolied substances laws

*  aplea of gullty or nolo contendere in any state or ‘fedqual criminal proceeding to
sty oximinal complaiat, information ot indiotment

’ a conviction of any orime |

* . disoipling, oitation, or other administrative action filed by any stats and federal .
ngeney which invelyes Respondent’s license or which is relatad to fhe practice
of pharmacy or the mmmi‘wtm ing, obtalmng, handling or distribution oy bll]ll’lU

ar charging for any drug, devieo or controlled substance;, .

3, Reporting to the Board, Respondent shall repott to the Board -
quattetly, The report shafl be made either in'person o1 in writing, as direoted, Respondant
sha.ﬁ state under ponalty of perjury whether there has been compliance with al'l,thé ferms and -
conditions of probation. If the final probation rep ort is not made as diféotad, probation ghall
be extended automatically until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the
Board, |
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4 " Interview with the Board, Upon receipt of reasonabla notics,
Raspondent gh all appaar in person for interviews with the Board upon request at Variou.s
intervals at a location to be detezmined by the Boatd, Failure to appear for a scheduled -
ixlt;arviaw without pricr notification to Board staff shall .be consgidered a'v-iola.ﬁon of probation,

3, Cooperation v;(ith Board Si.;nff. Respoﬁdenf shall cooperate with the |
Ebarcl‘s Inspectional program and in the Board's fno:nitoring and lnvestigation of Respondeni's
compliance with the terms and conditions ofhis probation, Fathure to comply shall'be-
consldered a wolaticm of prabation,

6, Continning Educatiau. Respondent sha,ll provide aVIdenoe of efforta
to maintain skill and 1<11owlsdga a3 a pharmacist as directed by the Board,

7. Notice to Employers, Resporident shell notify all prs esem: ard

prospective smployets of the decision in Accusation Cage No,2781 and the terms, conditions

and restrietlons imposed on Respendent by the decigion, Within 30 days of the effecitve date |

[
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of this demsmn 'md within 13 days of Respondent undertakmg new employment Reapondont
ghall canse his’ duoct superviser, pharmacist-in-charge aud/or ownet to raport to the Board in
writing acknowledging thé employer has read the decision in Accnaation Case No, 2781,

| If Respondem works for or is employed by ot throngh a pharmacy employment
servwe, Respondent must notify the direol supervisor, pharmamst—1n~chaxga, and/or nwnar at
every pharacy of the and terms conditions of the d_ﬂﬁlbiOl’l in Aecusation Case No. 2781 i
advanoe of the Respondent commencing wortk at sach pharrhacy, '

" "Braployment" within the meaning of this provision shatl inoluc_le anty fll-time, pest-
tlme, ten%porm'y, refief or pharmacy management service ag a pharmacist, whether the
Réspondant {8 conaldeted 'an smployee or independent contractor

8. . No Preceptomhlps, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-fu.
Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consuliant, Respondent shall not supervise any Intern
pharmactst or porform any of the dutles of a preceptor, nor shall Respondent be the

pharrnaclst-in—olm ge of any entity Heensed by the Bomd unless otherwise spemﬁed in this

ovder,
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9, Reimbursement of Board Costs, Respondant shall | pay to ths Board
its costa of mvestzgatxon and proseoutjon In the amount of $5,000. 00, Respondent shall malce
said paymonis as follows: Quarterly, in equal amownts;.over the petiod of his probation,

The fAling of barkruptcy by Respondent shall not ralieve Respondent‘of his
res;ponsibili’cy to Tetrmburse the Board its costs of ivestigation and prosecution.

: 10.  Probation Monitoriag Costs, Respdndent‘ shall pay the costs
agsooiated wiﬂ} provation monitpﬂng e;_a detefrnin;d by the Board each and overy year of ‘
probation, Such qosts shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year of probation,
Failure to pay sush couts shal} he consic}eréd a violation of probation.

' 11, Btaius of License, Respoudent shall, af all times while on piobai‘io'n,
mamtam an active current Hoense with the Board, including any period durtng Whleh

susponsion or pr obation i3 tolled.

upon renewal or reapplication, Respondsnt's license shall be subject to all tewms and

conditions of this probation not praviously Batlsﬂed.

12, License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the

offeotive date of this decision, should Respondent ecase practics dus to retirement or health, ot

be otherwise unable {o satisfy the terres and conditions of probation, Eequndent may tender
hig license to the Board for sutrender, The Board shall have the digcretion whether fo grant
the request fc?'r swevender ot take atty ofher action it deems appropriate and reasonable, Upon
formal acceptance of the surrender of the liae;nsé, Respondent will no longer be subject to the
torms and conditions of prebation, S | '

Upon aeceptance of the surrender, Resinondem: shall relinquish hig pocket
licenss to the Board witkin 10 days of nofificatlon by the Bosrd that the surrender is lacccpted
Respondant may not reapply for any Heense ﬂom the Board for three years from the effeotzve
date of the suuendar. Respondent shall maat all wquh ements applicable to the loense BOnghf:
as of the date the application for that lmﬁsq 1s submitted to the Board,

171

~If Respondent's Hicenss expires oF is cancel“d Yy operation of law ot ofherwise, |
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13.' Notification ofEmplolymenthailing Address Change, ‘Respondent
ghall notify th;- Board in writing within 10 days of atLy changs of empioyment. Said
notification shall include the reasons for leav'ing andfo‘i; the address of the new employer,
supervisoror owner énd work schedule if known, Rasponclent shall notify the Board in
wntmg Withm 10 dayg of'a change in nams, m'nlmg address or phone number, |

14, 'Tolling of Probation, Should Respondent, regardless of residency, for
any reason cease practiolng phavmacy for a mintmum of eighty (80) hours per calendar month
in California, Respondent must notify the Board in Wi‘iting within 10 days of cessation of tha
practice of phermacy or the resumption of the pra_oéilce of phatmacy, Such perioda of time:
ghall not apply to i:he redu.ci'ion of the probation period, It s a violation of probation for
Respondent's probaticn to ramain tolled pussuent to the provistons of this oom:’htmn fora

pefiocl excecdmg three years,

Respondam is not engaged in the practice of pharmacy as defined in Scchon 4052, of
the Business and Professions Code,
. Respondent shall‘ work af least 40 houss in each calendar month as s pharmacist

and at least an everage of 80 hours per month in. aty stx consecutivs months, Failurs to do so

will be a violation of probation. If Respondent has not gomptied with this condition during

falth efforis to coraply with t'hx's condition, and i no_other conditions have beem violated, the

Board, in its disoretion, may g ani ah extengion of R esnonde11t’s probation nermd p o one

vear without fuy he1 Qearing in orcje1 Lo comply with tTus condition,

15, Violation of Prohation, IfRespondent violates probatmn in any

Ircspect the Board, after giving Respendent notice and an opportunity to be heard ray revoke

-probation and carry ouf the dlSClpllIlﬂl'y order which was stayed, If a petition b tovoks

pmbation of an accusation ia filled agalnst Respondent during pmbatioﬁ, thé Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction and the peried of pr ohation shall be extonded, untl the peﬂ‘uon to
revoke probation cr accusation 1s heasd and declded.

3

“Cessation of practice” means ny period of thne excéeding 30-daysin-which — — - —— -1
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If Respondast has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the
Board shall have coniinuing jurisdiotion over Respondent, and probation shall automatidally
be extendad untl! all terms and sonditions have been sétisﬁed or the Board has talen other
action as decmed apptoptiate to troat the failurs to comply ag & v1olahon of probation, to
terminate probation, md to] impose the penalty which was gtayed.

16, Completlon of Probation, Upon sucoossfil completion of probation,
Respondent's Lcense will be fully restored, '

17, - Rehabilliation Program « Pharmacists Recolvery Program (PRP),

Within 30 days of the effeoﬁvé ciata of this decision, Respondent ghall contact
tha Pharma.msta Recoveiy Program for evaluation and ghall sucoessfully pwrtmp ate in and
complets ths treatment contmct md any subsequont addendums uy 1ecommanded and

provided by the PRP and as B.ppl oved by the Board, Thc casts for PRP pafslolpnuon shall be

borne. by the ReSpondem - -

JfRespondent is sutrently ¢11rolled in the PRP, said partlulpation i now
mm:daf;ory and lang 1ql1gar considerad a selﬁrefarrg,]. under Business and Profossiony Cods
seation 4363, as'of the offoctive dee of this decision, Respondent ghall successiully
participate in and complete his current cmﬁra_wt and anj-r gubgequent addendums with the FRP,
Prob‘ atioh shall be automatioally extended mltiilRespcmdeht successiully completes his
treatment contract, Any person terminatsd from the ia;'ogram shall be automatically BUSp eﬁded
upon notloe by the Board, Respondent may not resume the practics of £ pharmacy unti] notified
by the Board in vmtmg The Board shall retain juﬂsdmtlon to inshtuta action to terminats
probation for any Vlolauon of this term,

18, Random Drug Scresning, Respondent, ot hig own expenge, shall

participate in reticdom testing, including but not timited to biologicai fuid tegting (urine,

blood), breathatyzer, hair folliols testing, or a drug screentng program approved by the Board,

The length of time shall be for the entirs probetion period and the frequency of testing will be
determined by ths Boasd, At all imes Respondent shall fuliy cc;operata with the Board, and

shall, when directed, submit to such teats and samples for the dstection of aloohol, narcotics,
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! L have vead and fully disoussed with Respondent DAVID LEB HUYNEH the
2 | tetms and conditfone and ofher matters contained in the abava Stipulated Setlement and
3 || Disciplinary Order. 1 approve Its form and content. - .
4 | DATED: ‘fo 23 /55 . g
5 .
6
7
8 o :
10 ENDORSEMENT
il "The foregoing Stipulﬂtgd Setilement and Disolplivary Order {s hereby
12" respectfully submitted for comaiderafion by the Board, " N ‘ S
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BILL LOCKYER, Aftorney Genersl
“of tho State of California

DESTREE PHILLIPS, State Bar No. 157464
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

- 300 8o, Spring Streat, Syite 1702

Log Angeles, CA 90013 .
Telephone: (213) 897-2578
Facsimile: (213) 897.2804

Aftorneys for Complainant

. f

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY -
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATI‘. OF CALIFORNIA .

'} In the Matter of the Aocusation Against: | CaseNo. 2781 ’ |
. DAVIDLERHUYNH - — - —-—aA—H—NQ.—L;g@mggg'g-grg— e

6251 Lena
WoodiandHﬂls GA 91367 =

ACCUSATION
Phatmacigt Licenaa No. RPI_-I-SZB?G : L '

Reaﬁondsnt.

Complainant alleges:
ggm"mg |
| 1 Patricis F, Hams (Cotnplalnant) brings this Accusatmn so]ely 1 her
oi‘ﬁoial capmnty as the Bxeoutive Ofﬁcer of the Board of Pharmacy, Departmont of Congumer
Affairs,

2, - Onotabout Septembar 3, 2001, the Board of Pharmacy (Bom‘d) Issued

Pharmaawt License No, RPH-52876 to David Lee Hu}mh (Reapondent) The phmmamst license |

was in full force and eﬂ“eot at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expirs on
October 31, 2006, unless rcnewed

111 '_ ' : _

/i1 - S _ ' '

11 |
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3 This Accuaatiog ls brought befors the Board, under the authorliy of the |
following laws. All section roferences are to the Buginess and Professions Code {Code) unless .
otherwise indicated, . ' | |

4 Sectio;a. 118, subdivision {b)', of the Code provides that the suspensios,
expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a Neense éhall ot deprive the Boﬂrc} of jurfadiotion to
proceed with a diselplinary action duting the period within which thé license may be renewed, _‘
restored, relsaved or refnstated. .

' 5 Section 450 of the Code states:
"A board may suspand or revoke a loense on the ground fhat the Hoenses hag been

conmtad of a crime, #f the crime s subdtm:tial y related to the qualifications, functxons, or duties

: B e et b 3ed L ped
gﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁommqmm-&@

of this section means a ploa or verdict of ghilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo o

contondere, Any action which & board is permitted to take following thé esfabiishmmﬂ ofa

| oonviction may b taken whan the tmes for eppea] hag elapsed ot the judgment of convietion has

been affirmed on appeal, of when ém order grantmcr probation is mada suspending the impositwn
of sentenoe, irreapective of a subsequent_order under the provmions of Section 1203.4 of the
Penal Code” |

6. Section 4022 of the Code states:

"Dangerons drug ot ‘dengerons, gieyice‘ mears any drug or device unsafe for
setfuse, except vetorinary drugs that aro labeled ag such, and includes the followiﬁg'

ey Any drug that bears tha legend: ‘Caution: federal law pmhlbﬂs dispensing
wilhout preseription,’ 'Ry only, or Wordq of slmilar import.

"(by Asty device thai heats the sfatemant: "Caution; faderal Iaw reatricts this

davice to sale by or on the order of 8 SR only," or words ofsimilm' import, tlié

'blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed fo uge or order use of tho

dsvwf.z.

It

of the business or profession for which the lconse wag i-ssued.—A—oerwicﬁen—w-xthm—the-meanin'g'" S
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"(0) Any other dmg or devwe that by federal or state law oan be Iawfully
dlsé.wnscd Ionly on presotiption or fmmshed pursuant to Seoﬁon 4006,
7. Section 4059, subdiyision (a), of the Code states:
. "A person may not futnisk any dangerous drug, except upon the prascript'ion ofa

physician, dentist, podiattist, optometrist, or vetetinarian, A person may not fiurnish any

vetetinarian,” ‘
- " 8 Section 4060 of thei(‘lode states, i pertinent part:
"No person shall possess any conirolled substance, except that furnished toa

perdon upon the pr'eécription of aphyaioian, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or vetorinarian , , |

Nl Thia section shall not apply to the possession of any controlled sibstance by a manufactur er,

midwifs, nurse prastitionar, or physwmn gasiatant, When in sfock in containers vorrectly labeled

with the name and addyess of the gupplisr or prodpcer. el
9, Section 4300 of the Clodfs states, In. pertinent part:
*(a) Every lioanss issued may be suspended or revoked.

"(b) The board shall dia'cip]ine the older of any Hoense issued by the Bdaud

any of the followmg mothods:
"(1) Suspending judgment,

"(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

"(4) Revoking his or her lmense

"(5) Taking any other aotion in relation tm dl sciplining him or her as the board in

1ts digcration may desm proper,
"(e) The pr Qeaodmus under this articleshall be conducted in accordhnce with

Chaptar 5 (commencing with Seotmn 11500) of Part 1 of waion 3 of the Government Code,

3

dangerons devics, except upon the prasexiption of a physiclan, dentist, podiatriat,_bptomctrisi:, of

wholesaler, pharmacy, physmlfm podintrist, dentist optomei‘ust , Yeterinarian, certified ryrga._ | |

whose dafa.u}t has boen entered or whase case has becm hc:ard by the boarct and found guilty, by -

"(3) Suspandmg bla or her tight to practzce for a period not excaeding one year, .

i
1
s
;
i
1
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and the bosu-d shaﬂ have all the powers granted th;arein. The actlos shall be final, except that the
prupriaty oftha action 1s subfect {0 review by the aupemor court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the
Code of Civil Procedure." ' _

10, Ssotlon 4301 ofthe Code states, In pertinené part: .

"The board eﬂmll take action againat any holder of g lcense who {a guilty of ‘
unprofessional conduct or whc ge 11cense hag been procured by frand or misrepresentation or
iasued by mistake, Unprofessiona! conduct shall mclude, but is not Huited to, any of the -
following | o

"‘(h) The administering to oneself, of nay controlled substance, ot the use of any

dangeroys drug or of aloohole bavarages to the extent or in a marmer a3 to be dangsrous or

..injw:i oug fo-ongself, to 4. -petson-heldirig-a-license undgr-this-chapter; ot to-any-other persomorto |

the pubhc, or to the m:tent that the vise {mpairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to
the publo the praotice authorized by the licenas,

"0) The: violation of auy of the statutes of this state or of the Umted States

regul af;mrr controlled substances and dangerous dimgs.
"(1) The conviction of a erime substantlally related to the quatifications, fimetions,

and duties of a Heensee under this chapter. . , .
“(o) Violating or attempting to vmla’ra, directly or inchrectly, or assigting in or
abefting the vmlatlon of or conspiring io vmlate any provision ox term of thig chapter or of the

applicable federal and state laws zmd regulations governing pharmaay, including regulations

esfablished by the beard,

“(p) Aptions or conduet that would have war;ﬁntcd denial of a-lit:,énsca."
1
/1t
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i, éection 4311, subdivision (), of the Code ste'ztes:

"I addition to any suspension under subdivision (a), the board shall also suspend
atvy licenss {asued by the board, o tha. holder theraof, If the board determines fhai the felony
conviotion of the holder of the Hoanse is substantially related fo the qualiﬁcatibns, funetions, or
dutles of the licenses,” - |

12, Secilon 4369, subdivision (c), of the Code states:

"Pam'qip ation In & program under this article shall not be defenge to 'alny
disciplinary action t‘hat may by fal«:a.‘n‘by the hoard, Fﬁrﬂxer no provision éf this article lshall'
precinde th@ board from commenmng cilaczplmary action against a Hioonses who is mnninated
from & program under this article.” L

.13, Califorma Code Df Regulations, title 16, seatmn 1770 states:

™I e T e o S e o S 1N
g-ﬁaﬁﬁﬁmﬁcmmqmmg_mg
v 1

“Fm “the purpoaa of denial; suspenmon, or ravocahon of a persongl or Taollity
license pm suant to Dwision 1.5 (comrnencmg wﬁh Sectum 475) of the Business and Professmns
Code, a . ime or ect shall be conmdcred substantialiy rala‘ced to the quahﬁoatmns, funchons or
duties of a Hoensee ot registrant if toa substantial degroe it evids:noas present or potential
unfitness of 8 licensee or registrant to perform the funotions autharized by his license or
tegistration in & manner consistent with the public haalth, safaty, or welfarp," |

14, Health & Safety Code section 11170 atated that, "njo person shall
préscriﬁe, administer, oy furnizh a condrolled Si‘lbst'dlxlcﬁ fot Mmeelf”

15, Health and Safety Code section 11350, subdivision (a), states:

"Bxoept a3 otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses, ., (2) |

arsy controlled substance olassified in Schedle I0L, TV, or V which 1s & natootic drug, unless upon
the written preseription of s physietan, dentist, podiarist, o yeterinarian feensed to practice fn
#his state, shall be punished by imprisomment In the state ptison.”

16, - . Seotion 125.3, subdivision (a), of the Code states, in pertinent paﬁ:

Hxcept 2 otherwise provided by law, in any mder 1asucd in resolution of g

digeiplinary pzoceedmg befow any board w1th1n the department . ,  the board may requast the.

administrative law fudge fo direct a leentiate found to have committed a violation or violations

5
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of'the hcenmng aot to pay & sum not to cxceed the reasonable costs of the mvest:gatlon and
enforcement of the case" . _ _
17.  DANGEROUSDRUGS | CONTROLLID SUBSTANCES
& “Amblen,” a brand neme for zoIpidem tarirate, & nonbarbitorats hypnotic,
is a Sd’hedule v controlled substancs as designated by Health and Safety Code section

11057 (d)(32), and is categorized as a dangaroua drug pur suant to Busmesa and Professions Code
section 4022, ' ‘

a Scheduls IH controlled substanse pussuant t0 Health and Safety Code Sdetion 11056,

subdivision (g)(4), and 1a catogorized s n dangerous dmg pursuant to Business and Professions
Code sactian 4022, ' : :

pursuant to section 4022 of the Code,

d. “\llcod In" or "Vicadin £8,” a brand name i‘or hydmcodona bitariz'ate with

acetaminophen, {3 a Schedule I oontrc_l ed substance purguant to Herlth and Safety Clode ‘

and Professions Cods section 4027, '
FIRST CAUSE FORDISCIPLINE
(Conviction of .S’zébatanﬂa!ly Related Crimas) .

18, Respondeni hag subjebted his license to disciplinie purstiant to sections

title 16, section 1770, o‘n the growuds of unprofessional conduet, in that, Re'spondent was.

caonvicted of orintes substantmlly related to tha qua]iﬂoatlons, functions or dutles of a sharmactst

a8 follows.

a, On or about Maroh 28, 2003, Respondent was convicted, ona plea of nolo

ofalechol or drugs), a misdemearor, in the Log Angelss Munictpal Court, Van Nuys Judicia] -

District, Caso No, 3VNO0434, entittad People v, David Huynh, The clrourstances surronnding

6

by, “Norao,” a brand nams for hydrocodoné-i:i’cartrate with acetiﬁinophen, s

s e — G Sema,” wbrand-name-for eansoprodol—xs cateﬂorized LR daﬂgemus demg |-

“Section 1 1036, su.b,divisioh (e)(4), and is categorizad as a dangerous drug prrsuant to Business

4300, 4301(1), 4311 (o), and 490 of the Clade, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations,

contend,em, of one count of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving uncer the influence

I
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the ccmvmﬁon ate that on or sbout Jai fmuary 21 2003, Respondant was arrestec by the Wagt Los
Angeies Potice Department afier he 1~aar-ended another vehicle, The arresting offioers noted that
Reapondent’s speech waa slow and deliberats, he had poot balance{ and wag unable to perform
field sobriety tests as demaonsiratad, Respondent’g iréh@cle was searched by the West Lo
Angeloes Pelics Depariment officers, afd 8 clear plastio baggie containing numefous tablets waa
dlscovered, Respondent admiited to one of the arreét'ing 6fﬁcers that the tablets wers his, and
that they were Vicodin, Soma and Ambian ' .

b Ot or gbout June 6, 2003, Respondent was convmie:d on his plea of gmlty
of one count of vmlatinrr Health and Sa"ety Cods section 113 50(3) (poasession of narcotic
pontrollaci substance, to wit opiate (hydrocodune)), a felony, | in tha Losg Angalas Municipal

Court, Beverly Hills Judiolgl Distriet, Case No, 84048734, entitled People v. David Huynh,

“are that on or about March 9, 2003, Respondent was arrested by the Califorma Highway Patrol

.} ungteady; lns speech was slutred, and hs seomed disotiented. R.aapondent was unable to perferm

feld sobmoty teaty ag demonstrat=-d Subsequently, Respondent was saarched and 3 pills wete

1 found in bis loft roar pzmta pocket, Two of the pills were 1dentiﬁed as Soma, and the other pi11

was identifisd as Vmodm Reqpondont subrnitted a urine sample which tested posi’ma for -
opiates, ' . .

o, On or sbout October 24, 2003 Respondent was convicted on s plea of
nolo contundere of one count of v:olatmg Vehivle Codo section 23152(a) (driving vinder the
fnfluence of alochol/drugs), a misdemeanof, in the Los Angcles Munieipal Court, Vag Nuys J
Tudiclal District, Cage No, 3VNO1574, entitled Peopielv. David Huynh, The cireumstances -

surrounding the convistion are that on o about April 1, 2003, Respondent was driving s motor

|t vehicle while under the influence of an alooholio beverags ot a drug,

d. On ot abowt Octaber 24, 2003, Respondent was convicted on his plea of
nolo contendela of one count of violating Vehicls Code section 23152(a) (dnvmg uider the

influence of aleotiol/drugs), n misdameanor, I the Los Angeles Municipal Cou'rt, Van Nuys

7

-Entry- of- Judgment was def‘errud for 34 manths—"l‘hf CifCingtances surmundmg the canwcmon o

(CHP) after he raar-ended a vahicle, CHP offlcers noted that Respondent’s gait and balance were |

L1 i aa e SR T




Judioial Distriet, Case No, IVNO2135, entitled People v, David Huynh, The clroumstances

surtounding the conyiction are that on or about May 2, 2003, Respohdent was atrested by

California Highway Patrol ofﬁoars following a solo roll-over colliswn. Approxhnately 30
'pmsonption pllls (8 Vicodin, 2 Noreo, 7 Amibien, and 13 Soma) were found loose thronghout

Respondent’s vehisle by a CHP ofﬁcer. Respondent admitted to one of the arresting officers that
he had approximataly 47 pills (20 Vicodin, 15 Soma, 10 Ambien, and 2 Norco) loose in the

. glove box of his vehiole, Respendent was able to provide 2 prescmptmn for the chodin ES pills, '

only. Respondent admitted o buylng i‘ha Norco pl.TlS in Mexico.
ECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPL
(Violation of a Statute Regidating C’oniroIled’.Suba.fance.r/Dczng«_arous Drugs)

19, Respondent has subjectad his licenss to discipline pursuant to sestions

4380 and 4301 (f) of the-Codeyonrthe-grounds-df vnprofessionsl ‘cbndupt:,;in‘th‘&tt"REgmda‘n"n" -

violated Hea!th and Safety Cods section 11350(2), a statute regulating controlled substa;pces and
dangerous drugs, as described above in paragraph 18(b). |
| THIRD CAUSE T FOR DISCIELINE
(Posaemon of Dangerous D:’ugs/Canrroﬂed Substances Without a Prescription)
2¢. Respondent s subject to dmmplm;ry action nndax: Bections 4300, end

4301 () of the Code, onthe grounds of unprofesslonal conduet for violating section 4060 of’zhe

Code, in that Respondent possosscd dangerous drugs/controlled substances without a pmscnphon

a3 moro fully sot forth above In paragraph 18,
;E QURTH CA’USE FOR DlﬁOlPLxm
(Furﬁwh Arim!nfster Controlled Substances to Himself) .

21, Respondent has subjectod his hcense to diseipline purauant to seotions |
4300, 4301(h), and 4301(j) of the Code, in conjunction with Health and Safety Codo section
11170, in that Respondent furnished and administored controlled substances to himsel?, ag
described above in pm-aéraph 18. |
in
/1




FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Furnish Daﬂgerous D;ﬂgs to Himself)

22, Respondent ig subject to disqiplinaiy action under se;zticms 4300 and 4059
of the Code, on ths grounds of unprofessional conduet, in that Resﬁandent furnished dangeroug
drugs to himée]f, without a prescription, ag got forth in paragraph 18,

. SIXTHCAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Use of Drugs in Dangerous/Injurious Manner)
23, Respondentis subject to disciplinary action wnder sections 4300 and .
4301(h) of the Cods, ori the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Rasﬁorident administered
to himself dangerous drugsto an oxtent of in a manner dangerous or inhﬁious to himself, to any

person, or 1o the public, s more fiully ast forth above in paragréph 18,

(detions Warraniing Denial ofLicenée)

24. . Respondent hag subjected his license to discipline pursuant fo sections
4300 and 4301(p) of tha Ceade, on the grounds of unprof:‘aasmnal conduct, in that he cmmiﬁed
acts which would wamant dental of lmanae a9 descnbed above in paragraphs 18 - 23,

E 1GHTH C‘AQSE TOR DIQCIPLINE
(Violation nf Ehe Pharrnacy Law)

23, Respondent has sub_]aoted his license to discipline pursuant to ssctions
4300 and 4301(o} of the Code, for unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent violated
pharmacy Jaws when ke cominitied acts as desetfhed above In paragrapha 18 « 24,

| _ PRAYE | ,
WHEREFORE, Complamant roquests. that a hﬂ-anng beheld o the mattms herein
allegod, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmaoy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspend%ng Phatmacist License No. RPH-52876, issued to

David Los Huynh, | | :
9, Ordering David Lee Iﬁlzynh-fo pay the Bo ard of Pharmacy the reasonable

costs of the investigation and enforcement of this cage, pursvant to Code section 125,3; and

9
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DA'TED: | 2 ZQ’L e

losg

Taking such othar and further detion as deemed necessary and proper,

] ]
PATRICIA F, HARRIS
Exeontive Officer
Board of Phattmacy
Degartment of Cotisurner A ffuiry
State of Califomia _

Complainant -

S-S

13
14
15
16

18’

19
20

21

22
23
24

250

26
27
28

e 10

i = a Bl LT T Ty




Exhibit B

Decision and Order

Board of Pharmacy Case No. 2781




BEFORE THE
S BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: " Case No. 2781
DAVID LEE HUYNH | OAH No. 1-2005070318
6251 Lena .

Woodland Hills, CA 91367
Pharmacist License No. RPH-52876

‘Respondent,

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by

the Board of Pharmacy, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effectiveon  april 5, 2006

Ttis so ORDERED _ yarch 6, 2006 .

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

g - - —
By &

STANLEY W. GOLDENBERG
Board President
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California
SHARON F. COHEN, R.N,
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
BARRY G. THORPE, State Bar No, 126422
Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-5845
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Ageinst: Case No. 2781

DAVID LEE HUYNH - | OAH No. L-2005070318
6251 Lena

Woodland Hills, CA 91367 : STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND __
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11 | E |
| ;
:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Pharmacist License No, 52875 '

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the

above-entitled proceedings that the following maﬁers are true:
| PARTIES

1. Patricia F. Harrls (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of thé Board of
Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer A fairs. Complainant brought this action solely in
her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Bill Lockyer, Attomey Gener% o
State of California, by Barry G. Thorpe, Deputy Attorney General. .

2. Respondent DAVID LEE HUYNH (Respondent) is represented

couRECS,
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proceeding by attorney Herbert Weinberg, whose address is Van Etten Sushmotolé& B
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1 A 3. On or about September 5, 2001, the Board issued Pharmacist License No.
2 || 52876 to Respondent. The pharmacist license was in full forﬁe and effect at all times relevant to
3 || the charges bro_ught herein and will expire on Ootober 31, 2006, unless renewed.
4  JURISDICTION
5 4, Accusation Ne, 2781 was filed before the Board on February 22, 2005,
6 || and is currently pénding against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required
7 || documents were properly served on Respondent on March 2, 2005. Respondent timely filed his
8 || Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy‘of Accusation No. 2781 is attached as
9 || exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 7
10 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
11 5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with coﬁnsel, and
12 || understands the charges and allegaticns in Accusation No. 2781, Reéspondent has also carefuily
13 || read, fully _d_iEc_ussed with @}El_sel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
14 || Disciplinary Order.
15 6. -Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the
16 || right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by
17 |l counsel at his own expénse; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against hlIIl,
18 || the right fo present evidence and to testify .011 his own behalf; the right to the issuance of
19 § subpoenas to compel the attendance of witneéses and the production of documents; the right to
20 || reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
21 | California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. |
22 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up
23 || each and every right set forth above.
24 || CULPABILITY
25 8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in
26 || Accusation No. 2781.
2710777
28 1717
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9. Respondent agrees that his pharmacist license is subject to discipline and
he agrees to be bouhd by the Board’s imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary
Order below.

RESERVATION

10.  The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of
this proceedmg, or any cther proceedings in which the Board or other professional licensing
agency 18 involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

11, The parﬁes understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same
force and effect as the originals,

12, Inconsideration of the for egomc admissions and stipulations, the parties

agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceecimg, issue and enter the

followmg Disciplinary Order:
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. 52876 issued to
Respondent is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is placed on
probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions.

1. Actual Suspension - Pharmacist. Pharmacist License No, 52876, issued
to Respondent, shall be actually suspended upon the effective date of this decision, and
Respondent shall not engage in the practice of pharmacy until the Pharmacists Recovery Program
(PRP) has made a determination that Respondent is fit to practice safely and independently.
Resﬁondent may enter into a treatment contract with the PRP, and seek a determination from the
PRP that he is fit to practice prior to the effective date of this decision.

During suspension, Raspondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion
of the licensed premiées of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other
distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any maﬁufacturer, or where dangerous

drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice
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pharmacy nor do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing,
compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, administer, or
be a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering,
manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs or contrglled substances,

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional

judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of

pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or an exempted for

any entity licensed by the Board.
2. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and
regulations substantially related to or governing the practice of pharmacy. |
g

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the Board, in writine.

within 72 hours of such occurrence:

. an arrest or issuance of & criminal complaint for violation of any provision ofthe

Pharmacy Law, state and federa! food and drug laws, or state and federal
confrotled substances laws

. a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or .fede_ral criminal proceeding to
any criminal complaint, information or indictment

. a conviction. of any crime

»  discipling, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state and federal
agency which involves Respondent’s license or which is related to the practice
of pharmacy or the manufzcturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or billing
or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance.

3, Reporting to the Board, Respondent shall report to the Board
quarterly, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent
shall state under penalty of perjury whether there has been compliance with all the terms and
conditions of probation. If the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall
be extended automatically until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the

Board.
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4, Interview with the Board, Upon receipt of reasonable notice,
Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at various
intervals at a location to be determined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled
interview without prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation,

5. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the
ﬁoard's inspecticnal program and in the Board's monitoring and investigation of Respondent's
compliance with the terms and conditions of his probation. Failure to comply shail'be
considered a violation of probation.

6. Continuing Education, Respondent shall prlovide evidence of efforts
to maintain skil! and knowledge as é pharmacist as directed by the Board,

7. Notice tb Employers. Respondent shal_l notify all present and

prospective employers of the decision in Accusation Case No.2781 and the terms, conditions

and restrictions imposed on Resll?o_ndent b}_/_ the decigion. Within 30 days of the effggﬁve_dg_té )
of this decision, and within 15 days of Respondent undertaking ne-\\'/ employment, Respondent
shall cause his direct supervisor, phannacist-iﬁ—charge and/or owner to report to the Board in
writing acknowledging the employer has read the decision in Accusation Case No. 2781,

If Respondent works for oris employed by or through a pharmacy employment
servicé, Respondent must notify the direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and/or owner at
every pharmacy of the and terms conditions of the decision in Accusation Case No, 2781 in
advance of the Respondent commencing work at each pharmacy,

“Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, part-
time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist, whether the
Respondent 1s considered an employee or independent contractor,

8. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-
Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent shall not supervise any intern
pharmacist or perform any of the duties of a preceptor, nor shall Respondent be the |
pharmacist-in-charge of any entity licensed by the Board unless otherwise specified in this

order,
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9. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent shall pay to the Board
its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $5,000.00, Respondent shall make
said payments as follows: Quarterly, in equal amounts, over the period of his probation,

The filing of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of hig
responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution,

10.  Probation Menitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs
associated with probation monitoring as determined by the Board each and every year of
probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year of probation,
Failure to pay such costs shaﬂ be considered a violation of probation.

11, Status of License. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation,
maintain an active current license with the Board, including any period during which
suspension or probation is tolled. |

If Respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or otherwise,

upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and
conditions of this probation not previously satisfied.

. 12. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the
effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease practice due to retirement or health, or
be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, Rc—:spon_dent may tender
his license to the Board for surrender. The Board shall have the discretion whether to grant
the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasenable. Upon
formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, Respondent will no longer be subject to the
terms and conditions of probation.

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish his pocket
license to the Board within 10 days of notification by the Board that the surrender i accepted,
Respondent may not reapply for any license from the Board for three years from the effactive
date of the surrender, Respondent shall meet dl requirements applicable to the license sought
as of the date the epplication for that license is submitied to the Board,

/1
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13. Notification of Employment/Mailing Address Change. Respondent
shall no’nfy the Board in writing within 10 days of any change of employment Said
notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new employer,
supervisor or owner and work schedule if known. Respondent shall notify the Board in
writing within 10 days of a change in name, mailing address or phone number,

14, Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent, regardless of remdency, for
any reason cease practicing pharmacy for a minimum of eighty (80) hours per calendar month
in California, Respondent must-notify the Board in writing within 10 days of cessation of the
practice of pﬁamacy or the resumption of the practice of pharmacy. Suoh periods of time
shall not apply to the reduction of the probation period. It is a violation of probation for
Respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the provisions of thié condition for a
period exceeding three years. | '

~ “Cessation of practice” meeans any period of time exceeding 30.days_in which—- -
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Respondent is not engaged in the practice of pharmacy as defined in Section 4052 of
the Business and Professions Code,
Respoﬁdent shall work at lzast 40 hours in each calendar month as a pharmacist
and at least an average of 80 hours per month in anly six consecutive months, Failure to do so

will be a violation of probation. If Respondent has not complied with this condition during

the probationary term. and Respondent has presented sufficient documentation of his ecod

faith efforts to comply with this condition, and if no other conditions have been violated. the

Board, in its discretion, may fzrant an extension of Respondent’s probation period up to one

year W1thout further hearing in order to comply with this condmon

15, Violation of Probation. If Respondent violates probation in any
respect, the Board, after giving Respendent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke
probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition fo revoke
probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent during probatioh, the Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the petition fo

revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided.
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| bomme by the Respondent.

If Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall automatically
be extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other )
action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to
terminate probation, and to impose the penalty which was stayed. |

16.  Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation,
Respondent's license will be fully restored,

17, Rehabilitation Program - Pharmacists Recovery Program (PRP).

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shail contact
the Pharmacists Recovery Program for evaluation and shall successfully participate in and
complete the treatment contract and any subsequent addendums as recommended and

provided by the PRP and as approved by the Board. Thé costs for PRP participation shall be

If Respondent is currently enrolled in the PRP, said participation is now
mandatory and is no longer considered a self-referral under Business and Professions Code
section 4363, as of the effective date of this decision. Respondent shall successfully
participate in and complete his current contract and an);f subsequent addendums with the PRP,
Probation shall be antomatically extended until-Respondent successfully completes his
treatment contract. Any persen terminated from the program shall be automatically suspended
upon notice by the Board, Respondent may not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified
by the Board in writing. The Board shall retain jurisdiction to institute action to terminate
probation for any violation of this term. |

18.  Random Drug Screening. Respondent, at his own expense, shall
participate in random testing, including but not limited to biolo gical fluid testing (urine,
blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or a drug screening program approvcd_ by the Beard.
The length of time shall be for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be
determined by the Board. At all times Respondent shall fully cooperate with the Board, and

shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics,
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T have read -a,ncl fully discussed with Respondent DAVID LEE HUYNH the
terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order. I approve its form and content.

DATED: ‘i’?—/l/ z} / 5

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Ssttlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby

“respect{ully scbmitted forconsideration by the Board,

DATED: //’ 47 0y

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

71, 2L

BARRY (?fTHOT{PE
Deputy Aftorney Genéral

Attomneys for Complainant

DOJ Matier ID: LA2004601082
60118245,wpd

10




Exhibit A
Accusation No. 2781




BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General

of the State of Cahforma
DESIREE PHILLIPS, State Bar No. 157464

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2578
Facsimile: (213)897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA .
In the Matter of the Accusation Against; ' Case No. 2781
_DAVIDLEEHUYNH | OAHNo. L-2004080387—— — - — -
~ 6251 Lena
Woodland Hills, CA 91367 - ACCUSATION
Pharmacist Licenss No. RPH-52876
Respondent.
Complainant allegés;
PARTIES
1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer
Affairs,

2. On or about September 3, 2001, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued
Phannaclst License No. RPH-52876 to David Lee Huynh (Respondcnt) The pharmacist license

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expireon

October 31, 2006, unless renewed.
11/
{1/
11/
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought befors the Board, under the authority of the

following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless

otherwise indicated,

4. = Sectioﬁ 118, subdivision (b}, of the Code provides that the suspension,

expiration, surrender, or carcellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to

proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed,

restored, reissued or reinstated.

5. Section 490 of the Code states:

"A board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been

coﬁ_victed of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, fuhctions, or duties

of the business or profession for which the license was issued. A conviction within the meaning —

of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo

contendere, Any action which a board is permitted to take following the establishment ofa

conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has

been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition

of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the

Penal Code"

6, Section 4022 of the Code states:

"Dangerous drug' or 'dangerous dew}'ice’ means any drug or device unsafe for

self-use, except veterinary drugs that are labeled ag such, and includes the following;

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: ‘Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing

without prescription,' 'Rx only,' or words of similar import.

"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Cantion: federal law restricis thig

device to sale by or on the order of a

;" "Rx only," or words of similar import, the

blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the

device.

117




"(c} Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully
dxspensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006."

7. Section 4059, subdivision (a), of the Code states:

"A person may not furnish any dangerous drug, except upon the presctiption of a
physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian. A person may not furnish any
dangerous device, except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or
veterinarian,” 7

8. Section 4060 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that firrnished to a
person upon the pr"escription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian . . .

This section shall not apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer,

wholesaler, pharmacy, phyéic_i_a;;, Dpodiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian, certified nurse-.. —|—

midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers correctly labeled
with the name and address of the supplier or producer... o

5. Section 4300 of the Codc states, in pertinent part:

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked,

"(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board,
whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by
any of the following methods: |

"(1) Suspending judgment.

"(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

“(3) Suspending his or her right to practicé for a period nof exceeding one year.

"(4) Revoking his or her license

"(5) Taking any other actlon in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in

Its discretion may deem proper.

(c) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordhnce wzth

Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 1 1500) of Part 1 of Dmswn 3 of the Government Code,

; :




and the board shall have all the powers granted therein. The action shall be final, except that the
probriety c;f the action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the
Code of Civil Procedure," | |

10, Section4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part: '»

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional cqnduct or whoss license has bAeen procured by fraud or misrepresentation or
issued by mistake, Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the

following:

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any

dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or

||dnjurious to oneself, to a person holding a license-under-this-chapter, or-te-any other person-ortg —

the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to

the public the practice authorized by the license.

"(§) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

"(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions,

and duties of 2 licensee under this chapter. . . .

“{0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations

established by the board.

“(p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a licenss.”
m |
/11




11.  Section 4311, subdivision (c), of the Code states;

"In addition to any suspension under subdivision (a), the board shall also suspend
any license issued by the board, or the holder thereof, if the board determines that the felony
conviction of the holder of the license is substantially related to the qualiﬁcatibns, functions, or
duties of the licenses."

12, Section 4369, subdivision (c), of the Code states:

"Participation in a program under this article shall not be a defense to hﬁy
disciplinary action tlhat‘may be taken by the board. Fiu‘ther, no provision of this article shall
preclude the board from commencing discipihlary action against a licensee who is terminated
from a program under this article." |

13. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

mw

- -~ -~ "Forthe purpose of denial; suspension; er revoeation-of-a-personalor facility ~ —

license pursuant to Divi;ion 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions
Code, a crime or act shall be considered sﬁbstantially related to the qualifications, functions or
duties of a licensee or registrant ii: to & substantial degree it evidences present or potential
unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or
registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfarg."

14, Health & Safety Code section 11170 states that, "[n]o person shall
prescribe, administer, or firnish a controlled substﬁce for himself."

15. Heelth and Safety Code section 11350; subdivision (a), states:

"Except as otherwise provided in this divisior}, every person who possesses, . , (2)
any controlled substance classified in Schedule ITI, IV, or V which is & narcotic drug, unless upon
the written prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice in
this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison."

16. - . Section 125.3, subdivision (a), of the Code states, in pertinent part;

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a

[disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department . . . the board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations
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of the 11ce:nsmg act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case."

17. DANGERQUS DRUGS / CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

a. “Ambien,” a brand name for zolpidem tartrate, a nonbarbiturate hypnotic,
isa Scfhedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section
11057(d)(32), and is categonzed as a dangerous drug pursuant to Busmess and Professions Code
section 4022. .

b, “Norco,” a brand name for bydrocodone Eitartrate with acetanﬁnophen, is
a Schedule IIT controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 11056,
subdivision (e)(4), and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 4022, |

c. “Soma " a brand name for r carisoprodol, is categorized as a dangerous drug

-pursuant to sectlon 4022 of the Code.

d. “Viccdin” or “Vicodin ES,” a brand name for hydrocodone bitartrate with
acetaminophen, is a Scheduls 11T controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 11056, subdivision (e)(4), and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 4022.

FIRST CAUSE, FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crimes) .

18.  Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to sections
4300, 4301(1), 4311{c), and 490 of the Code, in conjunction w1th California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 1770, on the grounds of unprofessional conduet, in that, Respondent was
convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions or dutieg of a pharmacist,
as follows:

a. On or about March 28, 2003, Respondent was convicted, on a plea of nolo
contendere of one count of violating Vehicle Code section 23 1 52(a) (driving under the influence
of alcohol or drugs), 2 misdemeanor, in the Los Angeles Municipal Court Van Nuys Judicial

District, Case No. 3VN00434, entitled People v. David Huynh, The circumstances surrounding

6




the convic't.ion are that on or about January 21, 2003, Respondent was arrested by the West Los
Anécles Police Department after he rear-ended another vehicle, The arresting officers noted that
Respondent’s speech was slow and deliberate, he had poor balance, and was unable to perform
field sobriety tests as demonstrated. Respondent’s vehicle was searched by the West Los
Angeles Police Department officers, and a clear plastic baggie containing numerous tablets was
discovered. Respondent admi_tted to one of the arresting officers that the tablets were his, and
that they were Vicodin, Soma and Ambien.

b. On or about June 6, 2003, Respondeht was convictéd on his plea of guilty -
of one count of violating Health and Safety Code section 11350(z) (possess:on of narcotic
controlled substance, to wit: opiate (hych‘ocodone)) a felony, in the Los Angeles Municipal
Court, Beverly Hills Judicial District, Case No. SA048734, entitled People v. David Huynh.

Entry of judgment was deferred for 24 months, The circumstances surrounding the conviction- -—

are that on or about March 9, 2003, Respondent was arrested by the California Highway Patrol

(CHP) after he rear-ended a vehicle. CHP officers noted that Respondent’s gait and balance wers

unsteady, his speech was slured, and he seemed disoriented. Respondent was unable to perform
field sobriety tests as demonstrated Subsequently, Respondent was searched and 3 pills were
found in h1s left rear pants pocket. Two of the pills were 1dent1ﬁed as Soma, and the other pill
was identified as Vicodin. Respondent submitted a urine sample, which tested posmve for
oplates

c. On or about October 24, 2003, Respondent was convicted on his plea of
nolo contendere of one count of violating Vehicle Code section 231 52(a) (driving under the
influence of alcohol/drugs), 2 misdemeanor, in the Los Angeles Municipal Court, Van Nuys |
Judicial District, Case No. 3VN01574, entitled Peoplelv. David Hﬁynh. The circumstances
surrounding the conviction are that on or about April 1, 2003, Respondent was driving a motor
vehicle while under the influence of an alcohoiic beverage or a drug, |

d. On or about October 24, 2003, Respondent was convicted on his plea of
nolo contendere of one count of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving under the

influence of achh'oI/dmgs),‘ a misdemeanor, in the Los Angeles Municipal Court, Van Nuys

7
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Judicial Dlistrict, Case No. 3VN02153, entitled People v, David Huynh. The circumstances
surrounding the conviction are that on or about May 2, 2003, Respondent was arrested by
California Highway Patrol officers following a solo roll-over collision. IApprox.imatst 30
prescription pills (8 Vicodin, 2 Norco, 7 Ambien, and 13 Somé.) were found loose throughout
Respondent’s vehicle by a CHP officer. Respondent admitted to one of the arresting officers that
he had approximately 47 pills (20 Vicodin, 15 Soma, 10 Ambien, and 2 Norco) loose in the
glove box of his vehicle. Respondent was able to pfovide a prescription for the Vicodin ES pills,
only. Respondent admitted to buying the Norco pills in Mexico.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of a Statute Regulating Controlled Substances/Dangerous Drugs)

19.  Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to sectjons

4300 and 4301(j) of the Code, on the grounds of uniprofessional conduct, in that Respondent -~ —

violated Health and Safety Code sectioﬁ 11350(2), a statute regulating controlled substances and
dangerous drugs, as described above in paragraph 18(b).
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINF,

(Possession of Dangerous Drugs/Controlled Substances Wzrhout a Pre.s'crzprwn)
20. Respondent is subJect to dlsmphna.ry action under sections 4300, and
4301(j) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessmnal conduct for violating section 4060 of the
Code, in that Respondent possessed dangerous drugs/controlled substances without a prescription
as more fully set forth above in paragraph 18,
FOURTH CAUSF, FOR DISCIPLINE

(Furnish, Administer Controlled Substances to F imself}
21, Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to sections
4300, 4301(h), and 4301 (j) of the Code, in conjunction with Health and Safety Code section
11170, in that Respondent furnished and administered controlled substances to himself, as
described above in paragraph 18,
i
/1




cee 12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Furnish Dangerous Drugs to Himself)

22, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4059
of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent furnished dangerous
drugs to himﬁelf, without a prescription, as set forth in paragraph 18,

- SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Use of D}‘ugs in Dangerous/Infurious Manner)

23, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and
4301(h) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional_ conduct, in that Respondent administered
to himself dangerous drugs to an extent or in a manner dangerous ot injurious to himself, to any
person, or to the public, as more fully set forth above in paragraph 18.

e —— - — . - SEVENTH CAUSE FORDISCIPLINE, — —— — —— ——

(Actions Warranting Denial of License)
24.  Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to sections
4300 and 4301(p) of fhe Cods, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that he committed
acts which would warrant denial of a license as described above in paragraphs 18 - 23.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of the Pharmacy Law)

25, Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to sections
4300 and 4301 (o} of the Code, for unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent violated
pharmacy laws when he committed acts as described above in paragraphs 18 - 24,

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hean'ng be held on the matters hersin

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
| 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH-52876, issued to

David Lee Huynh, | |

2, Ordering David Lee Huynh-to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable

costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Code section'125.3; and

9




3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: | 2 [Q 2]0s

P > stlarria

PATRICIA F, HARRIS
Executive Officer

- Board of Pharmacy

- Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
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